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November 7, 2022

Mr. Connor Danigelis
Centennial Mortgage, Inc.
218 West Washington Street, Suite 900
South Bend, Indiana 46601

Subject: Phase I Environmental Site Assessment
Our Lady of Guadalupe
17103 Magnolia Street, Fountain Valley, California
EBI Project No. 1722000558

Dear Mr. Danigelis: 

Attached please find our Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (the report) for the above-mentioned asset (the 
Subject Property).  During the survey and research, our surveyor met with agents representing the Subject 
Property, or agents of the owner, and reviewed the Subject Property and its history.  The report was 
completed according to the terms and conditions authorized by you.  This report has been completed in 
general conformance with the ASTM Standard E 1527-13, as well as the requirements of the United States 
Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD) Multifamily Accelerated Processing (MAP) Guide, 
Chapter 9.

The purpose of this report is to assist Centennial Mortgage, Inc. in its underwriting of a proposed mortgage loan 
on the Subject Property described herein. 

This report is addressed to Centennial Mortgage, Inc. and its respective successors and assigns, as well as the 
United States Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD).

Reliance on the report and the information contained herein shall mean (i) the report may be relied upon by 
Centennial Mortgage, Inc. and HUD, in determining whether to make a loan evidenced by a note secured by the 
Subject Property (“the Mortgage Loan”); (ii) the report may be relied upon by any loan purchaser in 
determining whether to purchase the Mortgage Loan from Centennial Mortgage, Inc., or an interest in the 
Mortgage Loan or securities backed or secured by the Mortgage Loan, and any rating agency rating securities 
representing an interest in the Mortgage Loan or backed or secured by the Mortgage Loan; (iii) the report may 
be referred to in and included, in whole or in part, with materials offering for sale the Mortgage Loan or an 
interest in the Mortgage Loan or securities backed or secured by the Mortgage Loan; (iv) the report speaks 
only as of its date in the absence of a specific written update of the report signed and delivered by EBI 
Consulting.

There are no intended or unintended third-party beneficiaries to this report, except as expressly stated herein.

EBI is an independent contractor, not an employee of either the issuer or the borrower, and its compensation 
was not based on the findings or recommendations made in the report or on the closing of any business 
transaction.  

We declare that, to the best of our professional knowledge and belief, we meet the definition of 
Environmental Professional as defined in §312.10 of 40 CFR 312 and we have the specific qualifications based 
on education, training, and experience to assess a property of the nature, history, and setting of the Subject 
Property.  We have developed and performed the all appropriate inquiries in conformance with the standards 
and practices set forth in 40 CFR Part 312. 
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Thank you very much for the opportunity to provide environmental consulting services to Centennial Mortgage, 
Inc..  Should you have any questions or require additional information, please contact the undersigned.

Respectfully submitted,
EBI CONSULTING

  
Martha Parsons
Author / Environmental Scientist

Holly K. Trembczynski, P.G.
Reviewer / Program Manager 
htrembczynski@ebiconsulting.com
331.215.0621

Jesse Pasco
Senior Program Director
jpasco@ebiconsulting.com 
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HUD CERTIFICATION

I understand that my (appraisal, market study or architectural, cost, environmental, or other specialized 
report) will be used by Centennial Mortgage, Inc. (“MAP Lender”) to document to the U.S. Department of 
Housing and Urban Development that the MAP Lender’s application for FHA multifamily mortgage insurance 
was prepared and reviewed in accordance with HUD requirements. This report has been made, presented, 
and delivered for the purpose of influencing an official action of the FHA, and of the Commissioner, and may 
be relied upon by the Commissioner as a true statement of the facts contained therein. I certify that my review 
was in compliance with HUD program and processing requirements applicable on the date of my review and 
that I have no financial interest or family relationship with the officers, directors, shareholders, members or 
partners of the Lender or affiliated entities, Borrower or affiliated entities, the General Contractor, any 
subcontractors, the buyer or seller of the proposed property and that I have not engaged in any business that 
might present a conflict of interest.

Signed:  Date: November 7, 2022
Martha Parsons
Author/Environmental Scientist >

Signed:  Date: November 7, 2022
Holly K. Trembczynski, P.G.
Reviewer/ Program Manager >

I hereby certify under penalty of perjury that all of the information I have provided on this form and in any accompanying 
documentation is true and accurate. I acknowledge that if I knowingly have made any false, fictitious, or fraudulent 
statement, representation, or certification on this form or on any accompanying documents, I may be subject to 
criminal, civil, and/or administrative sanctions, including fines, penalties, and/or imprisonment under applicable federal 
law, including but not limited to 12 U.S.C. §§ 1708 and 1735f-14, and 1833a; 18 U.S.C. §§1001, 1006, 1010, 1012, 
and 1014; and 31 U.S.C. §§3729 and 3802.
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

At the request of Centennial Mortgage, Inc., EBI has performed a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment 
(ESA) of the property located at 17103 Magnolia Street in Fountain Valley, California, herein referred to 
as the Subject Property.  The main objective of this ESA was to identify recognized environmental 
conditions in connection with the Subject Property, defined in ASTM E 1527-13, as the presence or likely 
presence of any hazardous substances or petroleum products that indicate an existing release, a past 
release, or a material threat of a release.  This ESA also includes a preliminary evaluation of certain 
potential environmental conditions that are outside the scope of ASTM E 1527-13.  In addition to ASTM 
E 1527-13, the report was completed in accordance with portions of the U.S. Department of Housing 
and Urban Development (HUD) Multifamily Accelerated Processing (MAP) Guide, Chapter 9.

The Subject Property includes one rectangular-shaped parcel, totaling approximately 2.09 acres. The 
Subject Property is improved with one three-story, 71-unit age-restricted residential apartment building. 
Additional amenities include a Leasing Office, common room, a laundry room, a sitting area, a picnic 
area, and a garden. There is no basement present beneath the structure. The improvements were 
reportedly constructed in 1989.

The Subject Property is planned for the new construction of one two-story, 29-unit residential building 
to the west of the existing three-story multi-family residential structure. 

The Subject Property is currently occupied by Our Lady of Guadalupe, an age-restricted residential 
apartment building. With the exception of the administrative activities, there are no commercial 
operations conducted at the Subject Property.  

EBI is not aware of any areas outside the collateral property (Subject Property) that would need to be 
aggregated as part of this undertaking. 

Below is the Assessment Summary Table presenting our recommended actions for the Subject Property.  
EBI’s Findings and Opinions are presented in Section 8.0, and recommendations for further action or 
investigation are presented in Section 9.0.  

Please note that the HUD HEROS Environmental Review (and associated HUD Factors) is provided 
under a separate cover.

ASSESSMENT SUMMARY TABLE

Assessment Component Section(s) Recommended Actions Estimated 
Cost

Historical Review 4.3 No Further Action

Current Occupants / 
Operations 2.3, 5.0 No Further Action

Hazardous Substances / 
Petroleum Products 5.2 No Further Action

Waste Generation 5.3 No Further Action

Storage Tanks 5.4 No Further Action

PCBs 5.5 No Further Action
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ASSESSMENT SUMMARY TABLE

Assessment Component Section(s) Recommended Actions Estimated 
Cost

Additional Site Conditions 5.6 No Further Action

Potential Off-site Sources 2.5, 4.1 No Further Action

Regulatory Agency / 
Database Review 4.1 No Further Action

Asbestos Containing 
Materials 7.1

EBI recommends the development and 
implementation of an Asbestos Operations 
and Maintenance (O&M) Plan for the Subject 
Property.

$500

Radon 7.2

Per HUD MAP Guide, 9.6.3.5., newly 
constructed buildings in all radon zones are 
required to incorporate radon-resistant 
construction features and follow all 
requirements referenced in ANSI-AARST 
CC-1000-2018, Soil Gas Control Systems in 
New Construction of Buildings.  During 
construction, all radon resistant construction 
must be completed under the direct 
supervision of a Radon Professional.  
Following completion of construction, radon 
testing is required in accordance with 
ANSI/AARST MAMF (Protocol for 
Conducting Radon Decay Product 
Measurement in Multifamily Buildings).  If 
post-construction test results are above the 
threshold (≥ 4.0 pCi/L), retrofit of mitigation 
systems or conversion from passive to fan-
powered mitigation systems is required 
followed by post-mitigation testing (to 
confirm the systems are functioning correctly 
and radon concentrations have been reduced 
to below the EPA action level).  All testing 
and mitigation required as a result of this 
testing must be performed by, or under the 
direct supervision of a Radon Professional.  

Action Item

Lead-Based Paint 7.3 No Further Action

Lead in Drinking Water 7.4 No Further Action

Areas Aggregated 7.5 No Further Action

Vapor Encroachment 7.6 No Further Action
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1.0  INTRODUCTION

This report documents the findings, opinions, and conclusions of a Phase I Environmental Site 
Assessment (ESA) of the property located at 17103 Magnolia Street in Fountain Valley, California.  

1.1 PURPOSE

The purpose of this ESA was to identify recognized environmental conditions and certain environmental 
conditions outside the scope of ASTM Practice E 1527-13 in connection with the property at the time of 
the property reconnaissance.  

1.2 SCOPE-OF-SERVICES

This ESA was conducted utilizing a standard of good commercial and customary practice that was 
consistent with the ASTM Practice E 1527-13.  Any significant scope-of-work additions, deletions or 
deviations to ASTM Practice E 1527-13 are noted below or in the corresponding sections of this report. 
The scope-of-work for this assessment included an evaluation of the following:

 Physical characteristics of the Subject Property through a review of referenced sources for 
topographic, geologic, soils and hydrologic data.

 Subject Property history through a review of referenced sources such as land deeds, fire insurance 
maps, city directories, aerial photographs, prior reports, and interviews.

 Current Subject Property conditions, including observations and interviews regarding the following: 
the presence or absence of hazardous substances or petroleum products; generation, treatment, 
storage, or disposal of hazardous, regulated, or biomedical waste; equipment that utilizes oils which 
potentially contain PCBs; and storage tanks (aboveground and underground).

 Usage of surrounding area properties and the likelihood for releases of hazardous substances and 
petroleum products (if known and/or suspected) to migrate onto the Subject Property. 

 Information in referenced environmental agency databases and local environmental records, within 
specified minimum search distances. 

 Past ownership through a review of available prior reports and local municipal file review.

The scope-of-work also included consideration of the following potential environmental conditions that 
are outside the scope of ASTM Practice E 1527-13: asbestos-containing materials (ACM), radon, lead-
based paint (LBP), lead in drinking water, aggregation, and vapor encroachment. 

1.3 ASSUMPTIONS, LIMITATIONS AND EXCEPTIONS

This Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (the report) has been prepared for the use of Centennial 
Mortgage, Inc. and the United States Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD), in 
accordance with our Standard Conditions for Engagement and Authorization Letter and Agreement for 
Environmental Services approved and signed by Centennial Mortgage, Inc., and with the limitations 
described below, all of which are integral parts of this report.  A copy of the signed Standard Conditions 
For Engagement and Authorization Letter and Agreement for Environmental Services is maintained at 
the EBI Consulting office in Burlington, Massachusetts.
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EBI has performed this Phase I Environmental Site Assessment in conformance with the scope and 
limitations of ASTM E 1527-13, Standard Practice for Environmental Site Assessments: Phase I Environmental 
Site Assessment Process as well as the requirements of the United States Department of Housing and 
Urban Development (HUD) Multifamily Accelerated Processing (MAP) Guide, effective March 18, 2021, 
pursuant to 241(a)(4)SR/NC. This report was prepared with no exceptions or deletions from ASTM 
Standard E 1527-13.

This Phase I Environmental Site Assessment has been prepared to assess a parcel of commercial real estate 
with respect to the range of contaminants within the scope of the Comprehensive Environmental 
Response, Compensation and Liability Act (CERCLA) (42 U.S.C. §9601) and petroleum products.  As 
such, this practice is intended to permit Centennial Mortgage, Inc. to satisfy one of the requirements to 
qualify for the innocent landowner, contiguous property owner, or bona fide prospective purchaser 
limitations on CERCLA liability: that is, the practices that constitute “all appropriate inquiry into the 
previous ownership and uses of the Subject Property consistent with good commercial or customary 
practice” as defined in 42 U.S.C. § 9601(35)(B).

In defining a standard of good commercial and customary practice for conducting an environmental site 
assessment of a parcel of property, the goal of the processes established by this practice is to identify 
recognized environmental conditions.  The term recognized environmental conditions means the presence 
or likely presence of any hazardous substances or petroleum products on a property under conditions 
that indicate an existing release, a past release, or a material threat of a release of any hazardous 
substances or petroleum products into structures on the property or into the ground, ground water, or 
surface water of the property.  The term includes hazardous substances or petroleum products even 
under conditions in compliance with laws.  The term is not intended to include de minimis conditions that 
generally do not present a threat to human health or the environment and that generally would not be 
the subject of an enforcement action if brought to the attention of appropriate governmental agencies.  
Conditions determined to be de minimis are not recognized environmental conditions.

The information reported was obtained through sources deemed reasonably ascertainable, as defined in 
ASTM Standard E 1527-13; a visual site survey of areas readily observable, easily accessible or made 
accessible by the Subject Property contact and interviews with owners, agents, occupants, or other 
appropriate persons involved with the Subject Property.  Municipal information was obtained through 
review of reasonably ascertainable standard government record sources and interviews with the 
authorities having jurisdiction over the Subject Property.  Findings, conclusions, and recommendations 
included in the report are based on our visual observations in the field, the municipal information 
reasonably obtained, information provided by the Client, and/or a review of readily available and 
supplied documents and drawings.  EBI relies completely on the information, whether written, graphic, 
or verbal, provided by the Subject Property contact or as shown on any documents reviewed or 
received from the Subject Property contact, owner or agent, or municipal source, and assumes that 
information to be true and correct.  Although there may have been some degree of overlap in the 
information provided by these various sources, EBI did not attempt to independently verify the accuracy 
or completeness of all information reviewed or received during the course of these environmental 
services.

The observations in this report are valid on the date of the investigation.  Where access to portions of 
the Subject Property or to structures on the Subject Property was unavailable or limited, EBI renders no 
opinion as to the presence of hazardous substances or petroleum products in that portion of the 
Subject Property or structure.  Inaccessible portions of the Subject Property are described below.  In 
addition, EBI renders no opinion as to the presence of, or indirect evidence relating to, hazardous 
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substances or petroleum products where direct observation of the interior walls, floor, or ceiling of a 
structure was obstructed by objects or coverings on or over these surfaces.

It is acknowledged that EBI judgments shall not be based on scientific or technical tests or procedures 
beyond the scope of the Services or beyond the time and budgetary constraints imposed by the Client.  
It is acknowledged further that EBI conclusions shall not rest on pure science but on such considerations 
as economic feasibility and available alternatives.  Client also acknowledges that, because geologic and 
soil formations are inherently random, variable, and indeterminate in nature, the Services and opinions 
provided under this Agreement with respect to such Services are not guaranteed to be a representation 
of actual conditions on the Subject Property, which are also subject to change with time as a result of 
natural or man-made processes, including water permeation.  In performing the Services, EBI shall use 
that degree of care and skill ordinarily exercised by environmental consultants or engineers performing 
similar services in the same or similar locality.  The standard of care shall be determined solely at the 
time the Services are rendered and not according to standards utilized at a later date.  The Services shall 
be rendered without any other warranty, expressed or implied, including, without limitation, the 
warranty of merchantability and the warranty of fitness for a particular purpose.  

Client and EBI agree that to the fullest extent permitted by law, EBI shall not be liable to Client for any 
special, indirect or consequential damages whatsoever, whether caused by EBI’s negligence, errors, 
omissions, strict liability, breach of contract, breach of warranty or other cause or causes whatsoever.

The ASTM Standard E 1527-13 do not encompass analytical testing to evaluate asbestos containing 
materials, radon, lead-based paint, drinking water quality, indoor air quality, stored chemicals, debris, fill 
materials, surface water, or subsurface samples (soil and groundwater) as part of a Phase I ESA.  Any 
analytical testing performed at the Subject Property has been conducted in accordance with the 
Standard Conditions for Engagement and Authorization Letter and Agreement for Environmental 
Services and the client-specific Scope of Work.  Unless otherwise specified herein, such testing involves 
screening methods intended to provide a broad and approximate evaluation of conditions at readily 
accessible portions of the Subject Property, limited by project constraints, and should not be construed 
as a comprehensive program designed to comply with a specific regulatory program.  If a thorough and 
regulatory-compliant study is warranted based on the findings of the Phase I ESA, EBI will recommend 
the appropriate further investigation.  In certain cases, quantitative laboratory testing is performed as 
part of the assessment and analyses have been conducted by an outside laboratory.  EBI relies upon the 
data provided by the outside laboratory, and has not conducted an independent evaluation of the 
reliability of this data.

The assessment was conducted in a manner consistent with the level of care and skill ordinarily 
exercised by members of the profession, and in accordance with generally accepted practices of other 
consultants currently practicing in the same locality under similar conditions.  No other representation, 
expressed or implied, and no warranty or guarantee is included or intended.  The report speaks only as 
of its date, in the absence of a specific written update of the report, signed and delivered by EBI.

Additional information that becomes available after our survey and draft submission concerning the 
Subject Property should be provided to EBI so that our conclusions may be revised and modified if 
necessary, at additional cost.  This report has been prepared in accordance with our Standard 
Conditions for Engagement, which is an integral part of this report.
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1.4 SPECIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS

This Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (the report) has been prepared to assist Centennial Mortgage, 
Inc. in its underwriting of a proposed mortgage loan on the Subject Property.  This report can be relied 
upon by only the parties stated in the transmittal letter at the front of this report.  EBI’s liability to a 
purchaser wishing to use this report is limited to the cost of the report.  Amendments to EBI’s 
limitations as stated herein that may occur after issuance of the report are considered to be included in 
this report.  Payment for the report is made by, and EBI's contract and report extends to Centennial 
Mortgage, Inc. only, in accordance with our Standard Conditions For Engagement and, Authorization 
Letter and Agreement for Environmental Services.  

1.5 DATA GAPS

Any data gaps identified herein, as defined by ASTM E 1527-13, are not considered to have significantly 
affected the ability to identify recognized environmental conditions in connection with the Subject 
Property and do not alter the conclusions of this report.
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2.0  SUBJECT PROPERTY DESCRIPTION

2.1 OWNERSHIP AND LOCATION

According to on-site personnel, the Subject Property is currently owned by Our Lady of Guadalupe.

The Subject Property is located at 17103 Magnolia Street in Fountain Valley, Orange County, California.  
The Subject Property includes one rectangular-shaped parcel, identified by the City of Fountain Valley 
Assessor’s Office as APN 167-391-24, totaling approximately 2.09 acres.  The Subject Property is 
located approximately 460 feet south of the intersection of Magnolia Street and Warner Avenue.  Figure 
1 - Location Map depicts the location of the Subject Property on a street map of Fountain Valley, 
California.  Figure 2 - Locus Map depicts the location of the Subject Property on the Newport Beach, 
California United States Geological Survey (USGS) 7.5 Minute Topographic Quadrangle.  Figure 3 - Site 
Plan depicts the configuration of the Subject Property and adjoining properties.

2.2 SUBJECT PROPERTY IMPROVEMENTS

The Subject Property is improved with one three-story, 71-unit age-restricted residential apartment 
building. Additional amenities include a Leasing Office, common room, a laundry room, a sitting area, a 
picnic area, and a garden. There is no basement present beneath the structure. The improvements were 
reportedly constructed in 1989.

The Subject Property is planned for the new construction of one two-story, 29-unit residential building 
to the west of the existing three-story multi-family residential structure. Additionally, asphalt-paved 
surface parking areas and access drives, concrete walkways, and landscaping is proposed surrounding the 
new building.

Areas of the Subject Property surrounding the existing building include asphalt-paved surface parking 
areas and access drives to the south and west of the building, a community garden and patio west of the 
building, concrete walkways, and landscaping.

2.3 CURRENT USE OF THE SUBJECT PROPERTY

The Subject Property is currently occupied by Our Lady of Guadalupe, an age-restricted residential 
apartment building. With the exception of the administrative activities, there are no commercial 
operations conducted at the Subject Property.  

EBI is not aware of any areas outside the collateral property (Subject Property) that would need to be 
aggregated as part of this undertaking. 

2.4 MUNICIPAL SERVICES & UTILITIES

The Subject Property is serviced by the following municipal services and utilities:

MUNICIPAL SERVICES AND UTILITIES
Utility Provider/Source

Potable Water Supply Fountain Valley City Water Services
Sewage Disposal System Fountain Valley Sewer Services
Electrical Service Southern California Edison
Natural Gas Service The Gas Company 
Oil Service Not Applicable
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MUNICIPAL SERVICES AND UTILITIES
Utility Provider/Source

Heating/Cooling Systems Natural gas/electric split HVAC units for common areas and electric PTAC units 
within residential units 

Emergency Power Not Applicable

2.5 ADJOINING PROPERTIES

Property use in the vicinity of the Subject Property is primarily characterized by residential and 
retail/commercial development. 

ADJOINING PROPERTIES
North The Subject Property is bound to the north by a multi-tenant commercial strip retail shopping 

center (8868-8988 Warner Ave).
East The Subject Property is bound to the east by Magnolia Street beyond which is a multi-tenant 

commercial strip retail shopping center (17024-17150 Magnolia St).
South The Subject Property is bound to the south by residential homes along La Paloma Avenue and 

Santa Barbara Street.
West The Subject Property is bound to the west by residential homes along Santa Madrina Street.

No visual evidence of adverse environmental conditions was observed during the survey of the adjoining 
properties. Additional adjoining properties identified in the regulatory database report are also further 
discussed in Section 4.1.
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3.0  USER PROVIDED INFORMATION

The following section summarizes information provided by Centennial Mortgage, Inc. with regard to this 
Phase I Environmental Site Assessment. Additionally, a User Questionnaire was forwarded to the 
designated Client contact. The User Questionnaire has not been completed and returned to our offices. 
The information requested in the User Questionnaire is intended to assist in gathering information that 
may be material to identifying recognized environmental conditions in connection with the Subject 
Property. 

3.1 TITLE RECORDS

Title record information associated with the Subject Property has not been provided to EBI by 
Centennial Mortgage, Inc..  A detailed discussion regarding review of information obtained from other 
sources is presented in Section 4.3.5 of this report.

3.2 ENVIRONMENTAL LIENS AND ACTIVITY AND USE LIMITATIONS

Centennial Mortgage, Inc. provided no information regarding environmental liens or activity and use 
limitations in connection with the Subject Property.  A detailed discussion regarding environmental liens 
is presented in Section 4.3.7 of this report.  A detailed discussion regarding activity and use limitations is 
presented in Sections 4.1.1 and 4.1.2 of this report.

3.3 SPECIALIZED KNOWLEDGE

Centennial Mortgage, Inc. provided no specialized knowledge that is material to recognized environmental 
conditions in connection with the Subject Property.  EBI was not provided with or made aware of 
previous environmental assessments or other documentation that is material to recognized 
environmental conditions in connection with the Subject Property, except as presented in Section 4.3.8 
of this report.

3.4 COMMONLY KNOWN OR REASONABLY ASCERTAINABLE INFORMATION

Centennial Mortgage, Inc. provided no commonly known or reasonably ascertainable information within 
the local community about the Subject Property that is material to recognized environmental conditions 
in connection with the Subject Property.

3.5 VALUATION REDUCTION FOR ENVIRONMENTAL ISSUES

Centennial Mortgage, Inc. provided no information regarding valuation reduction for environmental issues 
in connection with the Subject Property. 

3.6 OWNER, PROPERTY MANAGER, AND OCCUPANT INFORMATION

Centennial Mortgage, Inc. provided contact information for the Subject Property owner, manager and/or 
occupants.  

3.7 REASON FOR PERFORMING PHASE I ESA

Centennial Mortgage, Inc. retained EBI to complete this Phase I Environmental Site Assessment in 
connection with a real estate transaction.   
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4.0  RECORDS REVIEW

4.1 STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

A review of standard environmental databases maintained by Federal, state, and tribal offices was 
completed through Environmental Data Resources, Inc. (EDR) of Shelton, Connecticut.  The databases 
were searched for properties with reported environmental conditions located within approximate 
minimum search distances as specified by ASTM E 1527-13, by using geocoding information that 
identified the coordinates of the properties in the databases or by checking the street addresses of 
practically reviewable non-geocoded “orphan” properties within the same zip code.  The database 
report is presented in Appendix E.

The database report identified two “orphan” sites.  Orphan sites are those sites that could not be 
accurately mapped or geocoded due to inadequate location information.  EBI attempted to locate these 
sites via alternate internet search, vehicular reconnaissance and interviews with personnel familiar with 
the area.  Based on this research, EBI did not identify listed orphan sites within the approximate 
minimum search distances that may be considered likely to have impacted conditions at the Subject 
Property. 

It should be noted that plotted locations of listed sites are not always accurate.  With regard to listings 
that are determined or suspected to be inaccurate, based on information from other sources such as 
direct observation or consultation with individuals familiar with the property, EBI uses the best available 
data when evaluating the location of listed sites discussed below.

The following table provides a summary of the findings of the environmental database report.  Specific 
properties identified within the database report are further discussed below.  

SUMMARY OF FEDERAL, STATE, AND TRIBAL AGENCY DATABASE FINDINGS

Regulatory Database
Approximate 

Minimum Search 
Distance

Subject 
Property 

Listed

Off-site 
Listings 
Within 
Search 

Distance
Federal NPL Sites 1.0 mile No 0
Federal Delisted NPL Sites 0.5 mile No 0
Federal CERCLIS Sites 0.5 mile No 0
Federal CERCLIS NFRAP Sites 0.5 mile No 0
Federal RCRA CORRACTS Sites 1.0 mile No 0
Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD Sites 0.5 mile No 0
Federal RCRA Generators Sites Property & Adjoining No 2
Federal Engineering / Institutional Control Sites 0.5 mile No 0
Federal ERNS Sites Property No NA
RCRA Non-Generators/No Longer Regulated 
(NonGen/NLR)

Property & Adjoining No 2

CA Annual Workplan Sites (AWP) 1.0 mile No 0
CA High-Priority Confirmed Release Sites (RESPONSE) 1.0 mile No 0
CA Hazardous Waste Sites (ENVIROSTOR) 1.0 mile No 1
CA Cal-Sites/HIST Cal-Sites 1.0 mile No 0
CA Proposition 65 Notification Records (Notify 65) 1.0 mile No 0
CA Toxic Pits Cleanup Act Sites (Toxic Pits) 1.0 mile No 0
CA Bond Expenditure Plan 1.0 mile No 0
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SUMMARY OF FEDERAL, STATE, AND TRIBAL AGENCY DATABASE FINDINGS

Regulatory Database
Approximate 

Minimum Search 
Distance

Subject 
Property 

Listed

Off-site 
Listings 
Within 
Search 

Distance
CA Hazardous Waste and Substances Sites List 
(Cortese/HIST Cortese)

0.5 mile No 8

CA Spill, Leaks, Investigations, and Cleanup (SLIC) 0.5 mile No 0
CA Voluntary Cleanup Program (VCP) Properties 0.5 mile No 0
CA Leaking Underground and Aboveground Storage 
Tanks (LUST/LAST)

0.5 mile No 9

CA Storage Tank Databases (AST. UST, FID UST, HIST 
UST, SWEEPS UST) 

Property & Adjoining No 0

CA Solid Waste Information System (SWIS and 
SWF/LF) 

0.5 mile No 0

CA Waste Management Unit Database / Solid Waste 
Assessment Test (WMUDS/SWAT) 

0.5 mile No 0

CA Hazardous Material Incident Report System 
(CHMIRS)

Property No NA

CA Hazardous Waste Information System (HAZNET) Property No NA
CA Engineering Control / Institutional Control 
Registries 

0.5 mile No 0

CA Brownfields 0.5 mile No 0
Tribal Environmental Databases 1.0 mile No 0
EDR Historical Cleaners Sites Property & Adjoining No 1

4.1.1 Federal Agency Database Records 

National Priority List (NPL) 
The NPL database, also known as the Superfund List, is a subset of CERCLIS and identifies sites that are 
ranked as high priority for remedial action under the Federal Superfund Act.  Neither the Subject 
Property nor any sites located within 1.0 mile of the Subject Property were identified on the NPL.  

Delisted National Priority List (NPL) 
The National Oil and Hazardous Substances Pollution Contingency Plan (NCP) establishes criteria that 
the EPA uses to delete sites from the NPL.  In accordance with 40 CFR 300.425(e), sites may be deleted 
from the NPL where no further response is appropriate. Neither the Subject Property nor any sites 
located within 1.0 mile of the Subject Property were identified on the Delisted NPL database. 

Superfund Enterprise Management System (SEMS)
SEMS tracks federal hazardous waste sites, potentially hazardous waste sites, and remedial activities 
performed in support of the USEPA’s Superfund Program.  The list was formerly known as CERCLIS and 
was renamed at the end of 2015.  The list contains data regarding potentially hazardous waste sites that 
have been reported to the USEPA by states, municipalities, private companies, and private persons, 
pursuant to Section 103 of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability 
Act (CERCLA).  SEMS also contains sites that are either proposed to or on the National Priority List 
(NPL), as well as sites that are in the screening and assessment phase for possible inclusion on the NPL.  
Neither the Subject Property nor any sites located within 0.5 mile of the Subject Property were 
identified on the SEMS database. 

SEMS – ARCHIVE
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SEMS-ARCHIVE tracks sites that have been removed from the SEMS list.  This list was formerly known 
as the CERCLIS- NFRAP list and was renamed SEMS-Archive at the end of 2015.  SEMS-ARCHIVE sites 
may be sites where, following an initial investigation, no contamination was found, contamination was 
removed without the need for the site to be placed on the NPL, or the contamination was not 
considered sufficient to warrant Federal Superfund action or NPL consideration.  Neither the Subject 
Property nor any sites located within 0.5 mile of the Subject Property were identified on the SEMS-
ARCHIVE database.  

Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) – Corrective Action Tracking System (CORRACTS)
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the 
Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste 
Amendments (HSWA) of 1984.  RCRAInfo replaces the data recording and reporting abilities of the 
Resource Conservation and Recovery Information System (RCRIS).  The database includes selective 
information regarding sites that generate, transport, store, treat, and/or dispose of hazardous waste as 
defined by RCRA.  The RCRA-CORRACTS database identifies TSD facilities that have conducted, or are 
currently conducting, corrective action(s) as regulated under RCRA.  Neither the Subject Property nor 
any sites located within 1.0 mile of the Subject Property were identified on the RCRA CORRACTS 
database.  

RCRA non-CORRACTS Treatment, Storage and/or Disposal (TSD) Facilities
RCRA non-CORRACTS Treatment, Storage and/or Disposal (TSD) facilities are required to register 
hazardous waste activity under the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA).  Neither the 
Subject Property nor any sites located within 0.5 mile of the Subject Property were identified on the 
RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD database. 

RCRA Hazardous Waste Generators
Hazardous waste generators tracked under the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) are 
classified as either Large Quantity Generators (LQGs), Small Quantity Generators (SQGs), or 
Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generators (CESQG).  A RCRA-LQG is defined as a facility that 
generates over 1,000 kilograms (Kg) of hazardous waste, or over 1 Kg of acutely hazardous waste per 
month.  A RCRA-SQG is defined as a facility that generates between 100 Kg and 1,000 Kg of hazardous 
waste per month.  A RCRA-CESQG is defined as a facility that generates less than 100 Kg of hazardous 
waste, or less than 1 Kg of acutely hazardous waste per month. The Subject Property was not identified 
on the RCRA Generator database.  However, two adjoining properties were identified on the RCRA 
Generator database. Information regarding the listed sites is presented in the following table:  

RCRA GENERATORS

Site
Distance / 
Direction / 
Gradient*

EPA ID No. Regulatory Status

CVS Pharmacy #9569
17136 Magnolia Street
Fountain Valley, CA

Adjacent /
East /

Upgradient

CAR000228213 Large Quantity Generator (LQG)
NAICS Description: Pharmacies and Drug 
Stores
No Violations Found

Milan Cleaners
17048 Magnolia Street
Fountain Valley, CA

Adjacent /
East /

Upgradient

CAD981670185 Small Quantity Generator (SQG)
NAICS Description: Dry-cleaning and 
laundry services (except coin-operated) 
No Violations Found

* Presumed hydrogeologic gradient based upon regional topography
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Based upon the absence of reported violations, the absence of reported releases, and/or 
distance/presumed hydrogeologic gradient relative to the Subject Property, it is considered unlikely that 
conditions associated with the identified RCRA Generator facilities represent an environmental or vapor 
concern to the Subject Property.  

Federal Engineering Control / Institutional Control Registries
The completion of site cleanup activities may include the implementation of engineering controls or 
institutional controls as part of the response action.  Engineering controls include various forms of caps, 
building foundations, liners, and treatment methods to create pathway elimination for regulated 
substances to enter environmental media or effect human health.  Institutional controls include 
administrative measures, such as groundwater use restrictions, construction restrictions, property use 
restrictions, and post remediation care requirements intended to prevent exposure to contaminants 
remaining on site.  Deed restrictions are generally required as part of the institutional controls. Neither 
the Subject Property nor any sites located within 0.5 mile of the Subject Property were identified on 
Federal Engineering Control or Institutional Control Registries. 

Emergency Response Notification System (ERNS)
ERNS is a national database used to collect information regarding reported releases of petroleum 
products and/or hazardous substances.  The database contains information from spill reports submitted 
to Federal agencies, including the EPA, the U.S. Coast Guard, the National Response Center, and the 
U.S. Department of Transportation.  A review of this database was conducted in order to determine 
whether any spills or incidents involving releases of hazardous substances or petroleum products have 
occurred at the Subject Property.  The Subject Property was not identified on the ERNS database. 

RCRA Non-Generators/No Longer Regulated (NonGen/NLR)
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the 
Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste 
Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database includes selective information on sites which generate, 
transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and 
Recovery Act (RCRA). Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous waste. The Subject 
Property was not identified on the RCRA NonGen/NLR database. However, two adjoining properties 
were identified on the RCRA Generator database. Information regarding the listed sites is presented in 
the following table:  

RCRA NON-GENERATORS/NO LONGER REGULATED

Site
Distance / 
Direction / 
Gradient*

EPA ID No. Regulatory Status

Lourdes Cantore
8959 La Paloma Avenue
Fountain Valley, CA

Adjacent /
South /

Downgradient

CAC003082579 Not a generator, verified
No Violations Found

Milan Cleaners
17048 Magnolia Street
Fountain Valley, CA

Adjacent /
East /

Upgradient

CAL000398191 Not a generator, verified
No Violations Found

* Presumed hydrogeologic gradient based upon regional topography

Based upon the absence of reported violations, the absence of reported releases, and/or 
distance/presumed hydrogeologic gradient relative to the Subject Property, it is considered unlikely that 
conditions associated with the identified RCRA Non-Generator/NLR facilities represent an 
environmental or vapor concern to the Subject Property.  
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4.1.2 State and Tribal Agency Database Records 

Annual Workplan Sites (AWP)
The California Department of Toxic Substance Control (DTSC) Annual Workplan Sites (AWP) 
identifies known hazardous substance release sites targeted for cleanup.  The data source is the 
California Environmental Protection Agency.  Neither the Subject Property nor any sites located within 
1.0 mile of the Subject Property were identified on the AWP database. 

California High-Priority Confirmed Release Sites (RESPONSE)
The California High-Priority Confirmed Release Sites (RESPONSE) database contains confirmed release 
sites where the California Department of Toxic Substance Control (DTSC) is involved in the 
remediation, either in a lead or oversight capacity. These confirmed release sites are generally high-
priority and high potential risk.  Neither the Subject Property nor any sites located within 1.0 mile of the 
Subject Property were identified on the RESPONSE database.

California Hazardous Waste Sites (ENVIROSTOR)
The California Hazardous Waste Sites (ENVIROSTOR) database contains potential or confirmed 
hazardous substance release sites, or sites for which there may be reasons to investigate further, 
identified by the California DTSC.  The database includes the following site types: Federal NPL; State 
Response, including Military Facilities and State Superfund; Voluntary Cleanup; and School sites.  The 
Subject Property was not identified on the ENVIROSTOR database.  However, one site located within 
1.0 mile of the Subject Property was identified on the ENVIROSTOR database. Information regarding 
the listed site is presented in the following table:  

ENVIROSTOR

Site
Distance / 
Direction / 
Gradient*

ID No. Regulatory Status

30820025 Site Type: School Investigation
Contaminants: Arsenic, Chlordane, DDD, DDE, 
DDT
Media: Soil
Status: No Further Action
Status Date: 12/16/2005

Fountain Valley High 
17816 Bushard Street
Fountain Valley, CA

0.819 miles /
Southeast /

Crossgradient

30820026 Site Type: School Investigation
Contaminants: Benzene, TPH-gas, Toluene, 
Xylenes
Media: Soil, Soil Vapor, Surface Water
Status: No Further Action
Status Date: 06/01/2013 

* Presumed hydrogeologic gradient based upon regional topography

Based upon the current regulatory status and/or distance/presumed hydrogeologic gradient relative to 
the Subject Property, it is considered unlikely that conditions associated with the identified 
ENVIROSTOR site represents an environmental or vapor concern to the Subject Property.  

Cal-Sites/HIST Cal-Sites
Formerly known as ASPIS, this database contains both known and potential hazardous substance sites. 
The source is the California Department of Toxic Substance Control (DTSC). This database is no longer 
updated by the state agency. It has been replaced by ENVIROSTOR. Neither the Subject Property nor 
any sites located within 1.0 mile of the Subject Property were identified on the Cal-Sites/HIST Cal-Sites 
databases.
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Proposition 65 Notification Records (Notify 65)
Proposition 65 Notification Records contain facility notifications regarding any release that could 
potentially impact drinking water and thereby expose the public to a potential health risk.  The Notify 
65 database includes listings of all Proposition 65 incidents reported to counties by the State Water 
Resources Control Board and the Regional Water Quality Control Board. This database is no longer 
updated by the reporting agency. Neither the Subject Property nor any sites located within 1.0 mile of 
the Subject Property were identified on the Notify 65 database. 

Toxic Pits Cleanup Act Sites (Toxic Pits)
The Toxic Pits Cleanup Act Sites (Toxic Pits) database contains sites identified by the California Water 
Resources Control Board that are suspected to contain hazardous substances where cleanup has not 
yet been completed.  Neither the Subject Property nor any sites located within 1.0 mile of the Subject 
Property were identified on the Toxic Pits database. 

California Bond Expenditure Plan
The California Bond Expenditure Plan was developed by the California Department of Health Services as 
a site-specific expenditure plan for the appropriation of Hazardous Substance Cleanup Bond Act funds.  
Neither the Subject Property nor any sites located within 1.0 mile of the Subject Property were 
identified on the California Bond Expenditure Plan database. 

Hazardous Waste and Substances Sites List (Cortese/HIST Cortese)
The Hazardous Waste and Substance Site List (also known as the Cortese/HIST Cortese databases) is a 
planning document used by the State, local agencies, and developers to comply with California 
Environmental Quality Act requirements in providing information regarding the location of hazardous 
materials releases.  Government Code Section 65962.5 requires the California Environmental Protection 
Agency to develop at least annually an updated Cortese List.  The California DTSC is responsible for 
preparing a portion of the information that comprises the Cortese List, and other state and local 
government agencies are required to provide additional hazardous material release information for the 
Cortese/HIST Cortese databases. The Subject Property was not identified on the Cortese/HIST Cortese 
databases.  However, eight sites located within 0.5 mile of the Subject Property were identified on the 
Cortese/HIST Cortese databases. Information regarding the listed sites is presented in the following 
table:

CORTESE/HIST CORTESE

Site
Distance / 
Direction / 
Gradient*

ID No. Regulatory Status

Exxon #7-4283 
8980 Warner Avenue
Fountain Valley, CA

350 feet /
North /

Upgradient

T0605901535 LUST Cleanup Site
Contaminants: Gasoline
Media: Groundwater
Cleanup Status: Open – Remediation
Status Date: 10/18/1999

Mobil #18-G6B 
9024 Warner Avenue
Fountain Valley, CA

350 feet /
Northeast /
Upgradient

T0605900760 LUST Cleanup Site
Contaminants: Gasoline, MTBE, TBA, 
Other Fuel Oxygenates
Media: Groundwater
Cleanup Status: Completed – Case 
Closed
Status Date: 09/15/2016
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CORTESE/HIST CORTESE

Site
Distance / 
Direction / 
Gradient*

ID No. Regulatory Status

Gaspers Union 76 / 
Unocal
8971 Warner Avenue
Fountain Valley, CA

550 feet /
North /

Upgradient

T0605900468 LUST Cleanup Site
Contaminants: Gasoline
Media: Groundwater
Cleanup Status: Completed – Case 
Closed
Status Date: 04/24/2015

Huntington Beach City 
Water Department
8851 Warner Avenue
Fountain Valley, CA

585 feet /
Northwest /

Crossgradient

T0605900537 LUST Cleanup Site
Contaminants: Waste Oil, Motor, 
Hydraulic Lubricating
Media: Not Reported
Cleanup Status: Completed – Case 
Closed
Status Date: 09/24/1987

Former Marie 
Vanderupwich Property
9025 Warner Avenue
Fountain Valley, CA

610 feet /
Northeast /
Upgradient

T0605900487 LUST Cleanup Site
Contaminants: Gasoline
Media: Groundwater
Cleanup Status: Completed – Case 
Closed
Status Date: 05/15/2012

Family Fun Center 
9063 Recreation
Fountain Valley, CA

999 feet /
Northeast /
Upgradient

T0605902225 LUST Cleanup Site
Contaminants: Gasoline
Media: Groundwater 
Cleanup Status: Completed – Case 
Closed
Status Date: 02/26/2019

T0605963393 LUST Cleanup Site
Contaminants: Gasoline
Media: Soil
Cleanup Status: Completed – Case 
Closed
Status Date: 03/04/1987

Texaco Oil 
8520 Warner Avenue
Fountain Valley, CA

0.360 miles /
West-Northwest /

Crossgradient

T0605900320 LUST Cleanup Site
Contaminants: Gasoline, MTBE, TBA, 
Other Fuel Oxygenates
Media: Groundwater
Cleanup Status: Completed – Case 
Closed
Status Date: 12/31/2014

Saad Service Center 
8471 Warner Avenue
Fountain Valley, CA

0.413 miles /
West-Northwest /

Crossgradient

T0605901586 LUST Cleanup Site
Contaminants: Gasoline
Media: Groundwater
Cleanup Status: Open - Remediation

* Presumed hydrogeologic gradient based upon regional topography

Exxon #7-4283 / G & M Oil Company #82 (8980 Warner Avenue) is located 350 feet north of the 
Subject Property in a presumed upgradient direction and is listed on the Cortese, Hist Cortese, LUST, 
UST, CA FID UST, Sweeps UST, Hist UST, RCRA NonGen / NLR, EDR Hist Auto, CERS, CERS Haz 
Waste, and CERS Tanks databases. EBI reviewed available documentation for the site on the California 
GeoTracker website. In 1992, four USTs were removed from the site, and sampling identified total 
petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) and benzene in soil. Quarterly groundwater monitoring and sampling at 
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the site began in April 1992 and is ongoing. Groundwater sampling at the site identified the presence of 
total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-g) at a maximum concentration of 210,000 μg/L in 
October 2001, and benzene at a maximum concentration of 31,000 μg/L in July 1996. NAPL was 
historically measured in wells two on-site wells but has not been observed in one well since August 
2002 and has not been observed in the second well since June 2015. In 1997, an air sparging/soil vapor 
extraction (AS/SVE) system was installed at the site; the SVE portion of the system operated from 
October 1999 to July 2003, and the air sparging portion of the system was not initiated due to concerns 
regarding possible vertical migration of methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) in groundwater. The AS/SVE 
system was modified in 2004 and operated as a dual-phase extraction (DPE) system until shutting down 
in 2013. The vapor system removed approximately 1,662 pounds of hydrocarbons, and the groundwater 
system treated approximately 3,102,405 gallons of groundwater and removed approximately 3.969 
pounds of TPH-g and 0.058 pound of benzene as liquid-phase hydrocarbons. In 2015, a one-day DPE 
event was conducted at the site and a total of 553 gallons of water 0.019 pound of dissolved-phase TPH-
g, 0.003 pound of dissolved-phase benzene, and 0.052 pound of vapor phase TPH-g. The most recent 
groundwater sampling event was conducted in April 2022. Groundwater flow at the site was determined 
to be towards the northeast in the upper screened wells, towards the northeast in the intermediate 
screened wells, and towards the southeast in the lower screened wells. Benzene, MTBE, and tert-
butanol (TBA) groundwater plumes are contained to the upper screened wells and are situated on the 
site extending off-site to the northeast. Monitoring well B-9/MW-9 is situated in Magnolia Street to the 
southeast of the site and located nearest to the Subject Property; the well was not sampled in 2020 
through 2022 due to a traffic control permit issue, but benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes 
(BTEX), TPH-g, MTBE, di-isopropyl ether (DIPE), ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE), tert-amyl methyl ether 
(TAME), TBA, and ethanol were not detected in the well during the last four sampling events in the well 
from 2015 through 2019. Remedial and monitoring activities at the site are ongoing, and the regulatory 
status remains active. Based upon the reported nature/extent of contamination, it is considered unlikely 
that the identified site represents an environmental or vapor concern to the Subject Property.

Mobil #18-G6B (9024 Warner Avenue) is located 350 feet northeast of the Subject Property in a 
presumed upgradient direction and is listed on the Cortese, LUST, UST, CA FID UST, Sweeps UST, Hist 
UST, RCRA NonGen / NLR, EDR Hist Auto, CERS, CERS Haz Waste, CERS Tanks, HazNet, and HWTS 
databases. EBI reviewed available documentation for the site on the California GeoTracker website. In 
June 1986, four USTs were removed from the site; soil samples were collected from the excavation and 
no cleanup case was opened based on results. In August 1987, five new USTs were installed. Subsurface 
investigations conducted between July 1998 and September 1999 identified MTBE and TPH in soil at the 
site, and a release was reported in February 2000 and assigned Case #00UT008.  Additional site 
assessment activities were conducted between June 2000 and October 2009. Groundwater flow at the 
site was determined to be towards the west-southwest. From January 2000 through September 2001, 
approximately 1,150 gallons of hydrocarbon-impacted groundwater was extracted, treated, and 
discharged to the storm drain. In July 2001, a 48-hour dual-phase extraction (DPE) test was conducted 
at the site, an estimated 4.87 lbs. of hydrocarbons were removed, and approximately 1,710 gallons of 
groundwater was extracted, treated, and discharged to the storm drain. In September 2003, a fixed-base 
DPE system was installed at the site with soil vapor extraction initiating in September 2003 and 
groundwater extraction initiating in February 2004. From September 2003 through August 2010, the 
DPE system removed approximately 201 lbs. of hydrocarbons from soil vapor, and approximately 
2,864,557 gallons of groundwater was extracted, treated, and discharged to the storm drain. The DPE 
system was shut-down in August 2010 based on favorable rebound test results conducted from July - 
August 2010. Groundwater monitoring was conducted at the site from 1999 through 2013 with the 
most recent groundwater sampling event conducted during 1st quarter (February) 2013. In February 
2013, groundwater samples were analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-g), 
benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX); and the following fuel oxygenates: methyl 
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tert-butyl ether (MTBE), tert-butanol (TBA), di-isopropyl ether (DIPE), ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE), 
tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME), and ethanol. TPH-g, BTEX, TBA, DIPE, ETBE, TAME, and ethanol were 
not detected in any wells; MTBE was detected in one well at a concentration of 1.4 ug/L, below the 
current groundwater Tier 1 Environmental Screening Level of 5.0 ug/L. Monitoring well MW-7 is 
situated in Magnolia Street to the southwest of the site and located nearest to the Subject Property; 
contamination was not detected in groundwater from well MW-7 during the February 2013 sampling 
event. The site was issued regulatory closure on September 15, 2016. Based upon the current 
regulatory status and the reported nature/extent of contamination, it is considered unlikely that the 
identified site represents an environmental or vapor concern to the Subject Property.

Based upon the current regulatory status, the nature of contamination, and/or distance/presumed 
hydrogeologic gradient relative to the Subject Property, it is considered unlikely that conditions 
associated with the remaining identified Cortese/HIST Cortese facilities represent an environmental or 
vapor concern to the Subject Property.

Spill, Leaks, Investigations, and Cleanup (SLIC) 
The Spills, Leaks, Investigations, and Cleanups (SLIC) database, maintained by the California Water 
Resources Control Board, includes unauthorized discharges from spills and leaks, other than from 
underground storage tanks or other regulated sites.  Neither the Subject Property nor any sites located 
within 0.5 mile of the Subject Property were identified on the SLIC database.

Voluntary Cleanup Program (VCP) Properties
The Voluntary Cleanup Program (VCP) Properties database identifies low threat level properties with 
either confirmed or unconfirmed releases, for which the project proponents have requested that 
Department of Toxic Substances Control (DTSC) oversee investigation and/or cleanup activities and 
have agreed to provide coverage for DTSC’s costs.  Neither the Subject Property nor any sites located 
within 0.5 mile of the Subject Property were identified on the VCP database.

Leaking Underground and Aboveground Storage Tank Sites (LUST/LAST) 
The Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB) maintains a database of reported Leaking 
Storage Tank (LUST/LAST) sites.  The Subject Property was not identified on the LUST/LAST databases.  
However, nine sites located within 0.5 mile of the Subject Property were identified on the LUST/LAST 
databases.  Information regarding the listed sites is presented in the following table:

LUST/LAST

Site
Distance / 
Direction / 
Gradient*

ID No. Regulatory Status

Exxon #7-4283 
8980 Warner Avenue
Fountain Valley, CA

350 feet /
North /

Upgradient

T0605901535 LUST Cleanup Site
Contaminants: Gasoline
Media: Groundwater
Cleanup Status: Open – Remediation
Status Date: 10/18/1999

Mobil #18-G6B 
9024 Warner Avenue
Fountain Valley, CA

350 feet /
Northeast /
Upgradient

T0605900760 LUST Cleanup Site
Contaminants: Gasoline, MTBE, TBA, 
Other Fuel Oxygenates
Media: Groundwater
Cleanup Status: Completed – Case Closed
Status Date: 09/15/2016
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LUST/LAST

Site
Distance / 
Direction / 
Gradient*

ID No. Regulatory Status

Gaspers Union 76 / 
Unocal
8971 Warner Avenue
Fountain Valley, CA

550 feet /
North /

Upgradient

T0605900468 LUST Cleanup Site
Contaminants: Gasoline
Media: Groundwater
Cleanup Status: Completed – Case Closed
Status Date: 04/24/2015

Huntington Beach City 
Water Department
8851 Warner Avenue
Fountain Valley, CA

585 feet /
Northwest /

Crossgradient

T0605900537 LUST Cleanup Site
Contaminants: Waste Oil, Motor, 
Hydraulic Lubricating
Media: Not Reported
Cleanup Status: Completed – Case Closed
Status Date: 09/24/1987

Former Marie 
Vanderupwich Property
9025 Warner Avenue
Fountain Valley, CA

610 feet /
Northeast /
Upgradient

T0605900487 LUST Cleanup Site
Contaminants: Gasoline
Media: Groundwater
Cleanup Status: Completed – Case Closed
Status Date: 05/15/2012

Family Fun Center 
9063 Recreation
Fountain Valley, CA

999 feet /
Northeast /
Upgradient

T0605902225 LUST Cleanup Site
Contaminants: Gasoline
Media: Groundwater 
Cleanup Status: Completed – Case Closed
Status Date: 02/26/2019

T0605963393 LUST Cleanup Site
Contaminants: Gasoline
Media: Soil
Cleanup Status: Completed – Case Closed
Status Date: 03/04/1987

Texaco Oil 
8520 Warner Avenue
Fountain Valley, CA

0.360 miles /
West-Northwest /

Crossgradient

T0605900320 LUST Cleanup Site
Contaminants: Gasoline, MTBE, TBA, 
Other Fuel Oxygenates
Media: Groundwater
Cleanup Status: Completed – Case Closed
Status Date: 12/31/2014

Saad Service Center 
8471 Warner Avenue
Fountain Valley, CA

0.413 miles /
West-Northwest /

Crossgradient

T0605901586 LUST Cleanup Site
Contaminants: Gasoline
Media: Groundwater
Cleanup Status: Open - Remediation

* Presumed hydrogeologic gradient based upon regional topography

These sites were previously discussed under the Cortese/Historical Cortese database. 

California Tank Databases (AST, UST, FID UST, HIST UST, SWEEPS UST) 
The California Environmental Protection Agency, the California Water Resources Control Board and 
other entities previously maintained or currently maintain various lists recording permitted aboveground 
and underground storage tank (AST/UST) sites in California. Neither the Subject Property nor any 
adjoining properties were identified on the AST/UST databases

Solid Waste Information System (SWIS and SWF/LF)
The Solid Waste Information System (SWIS and SWF/LF) facility database contains information on solid 
waste facilities, operations, and disposal sites throughout the State of California. The types of facilities 
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found in this database include landfills, transfer stations, material recovery facilities, composting sites, 
transformation facilities, waste tire sites, and closed disposal sites. For each facility, the database contains 
information about location, owner, operator, facility type, regulatory and operational status, authorized 
waste types, local enforcement agency and inspection and enforcement records. Neither the Subject 
Property nor any sites located within 0.5 mile of the Subject Property were identified on the SWIS and 
SWF/LF databases.

Waste Management Unit Database / Solid Waste Assessment Test (WMUDS/SWAT)
The Waste Management Unit Database (WMUDS) is used by the California Water Resources Control 
Board (SWRCB) and the Regional Water Quality Control Boards (RWQCBs) for program tracking and 
inventory of waste management units.  WMUDS is composed of the following databases: Facility 
Information, Scheduled Inspections Information, Waste Management Unit Information, SWAT Program 
Information, SWAT Report Summary Information, SWAT Report Summary Data, Chapter 15 (formerly 
Subchapter 15) Information, Chapter 15 Monitoring Parameters, TPCA Program Information, RCRA 
Program Information, Closure Information, and Interested Parties Information.  Neither the Subject 
Property nor any sites located within 0.5 mile of the Subject Property were identified on the 
WMUDS/SWAT database.

California Hazardous Material Incident Report System (CHMIRS)
The California Hazardous Material Incident Report System (CHMIRS) contains information regarding 
reported hazardous material incidents (i.e. accidental releases or spills).  The data source is the 
California Office of Emergency Services.  The Subject Property was not identified on the CHMIRS 
database.

Hazardous Waste Information System (HAZNET)
The California Environmental Protection Agency maintains a list of facilities that issue hazardous waste 
manifests.  The source of the manifest records is the California Department of Toxic Substance Control 
(DTSC).  Inclusion on the HAZNET database does not necessarily indicate the existence of an 
environmental concern, such as a release or spill incident.  The Subject Property was not identified on 
the HAZNET database.

State and Tribal Engineering Control / Institutional Control Registries
The completion of site cleanup activities may include the implementation of engineering controls or 
institutional controls as part of the response action.  Engineering controls include various forms of caps, 
building foundations, liners, and treatment methods to create pathway elimination for regulated 
substances to enter environmental media or effect human health.  Institutional controls include 
administrative measures, such as groundwater use restrictions, construction restrictions, property use 
restrictions, and post remediation care requirements intended to prevent exposure to contaminants 
remaining on site.  Deed restrictions are generally required as part of the institutional controls.  Neither 
the Subject Property nor any sites located within 0.5 mile of the Subject Property were identified on 
state or tribal Engineering Control or Institutional Control Registries.

State and Tribal Brownfield Sites
Neither the Subject Property nor any sites located within 0.5 mile of the Subject Property were 
identified on state or tribal Brownfield Sites databases.

Tribal Environmental Databases
The United States Bureau of Indian Affairs (BIA) is responsible for the administration and management 
of 55.7 million acres of land held in trust by the United States for American Indians, Indian tribes, and 
Alaska Natives. There are 562 federally recognized tribal governments in the United States.  The 
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environmental database report identifies tribal administered lands of the United States that have any 
area equal to or greater than 640 acres.  No tribal administered lands were identified within 1.0 mile of 
the Subject Property. 

EDR Historical Cleaners Sites
EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected listings of 
potential dry cleaner sites that were available to EDR researchers.  These are not necessarily confirmed 
dry cleaners but are sites which, based on tenant name and/or SIC classification, have the potential to 
have engaged in dry cleaning.  The review includes dry cleaners, laundry, laundromat, and other similar 
laundry operations. The Subject Property was not identified on the EDR Historical Cleaners Sites 
database. However, one adjoining property was identified on the EDR Historical Cleaners Sites 
database. Information regarding the listed site is presented in the following table:  

EDR HISTORICAL CLEANERS SITES

Site
Distance / 
Direction / 
Gradient*

EPA ID No. Regulatory Status

Milan Cleaners
17048 Magnolia Street
Fountain Valley, CA

Adjacent /
East /

Upgradient

CAD981670185, 
CAL000398191

1987-2014

* Presumed hydrogeologic gradient based upon regional topography

Based upon the absence of reported violations, the absence of reported releases, and/or 
distance/presumed hydrogeologic gradient relative to the Subject Property, it is considered unlikely that 
conditions associated with the identified EDR Historical Cleaners Site represent an environmental or 
vapor concern to the Subject Property.  

4.1.3 Local Regulatory Agency Records 

Local municipal offices consulted during the completion of this assessment included the following: 

City of Fountain Valley Building Department
EBI submitted a written request to City of Fountain Valley Building Department for information 
regarding the Subject Property, in accordance with the Freedom of Information Act (FOIA).  As of the 
date of this report, EBI had not received a response to this inquiry.  Upon receipt of the agency 
response, if the provided information has a material effect on the findings of this report, EBI will forward 
this information as an addendum to this report.  If no response is received, or no material information is 
identified, our report will not be modified.  

City of Fountain Valley Fire Department
EBI submitted a written request to City of Fountain Valley Fire Department for information regarding 
the Subject Property, in accordance with the Freedom of Information Act (FOIA).  As of the date of this 
report, EBI had not received a response to this inquiry.  Upon receipt of the agency response, if the 
provided information has a material effect on the findings of this report, EBI will forward this 
information as an addendum to this report.  If no response is received, or no material information is 
identified, our report will not be modified.  

Orange County Health Department
EBI submitted a written request to Orange County Health Department for information regarding the 
Subject Property, in accordance with the Freedom of Information Act (FOIA).  As of the date of this 
report, EBI had not received a response to this inquiry.  Upon receipt of the agency response, if the 
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provided information has a material effect on the findings of this report, EBI will forward this 
information as an addendum to this report.  If no response is received, or no material information is 
identified, our report will not be modified. 

California State Water Resources Control Board
A review of the Subject Property addresses through the California State Water Resources Control 
Board's online GeoTracker website identified no listings or records on file for the Subject Property.

4.2 PHYSICAL SETTING

4.2.1 Topography

The Subject Property is located at an elevation of approximately 27 feet above mean sea level (msl).  
The topography of the Subject Property is relatively flat.  The Subject Property is located in a relatively 
flat area, and the general slope of the surrounding region is to the southwest (see Figure 2 - Locus Map, 
which depicts the location of the Subject Property on the Newport Beach, California USGS 7.5 Minute 
Topographic Quadrangle).  

4.2.2 Geology and Soils

No bedrock outcroppings were observed at the Subject Property. Information concerning the geology 
of the Subject Property was obtained from the USGS Ground Water Atlas of the United States, 
California region (1995).  The Subject Property is located within the Pacific Border physiographic 
province, which is characterized by steep rolling hills and mountains and consists of severely folded, 
faulted, commonly metamorphosed marine and continental sediments.

According to the Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS) Web Soil Survey (WSS) website 
(http://websoilsurvey.nrcs.usda.gov/app/), the dominant soil composition in the vicinity of the Subject 
Property is classified as Bolsa silt loam, drained (123). This soil consists of silt loam and silty clay loam to 
a depth of 69 inches. The capacity of the most limiting layer to transmit water is moderately high and 
the available water supply is high. The depth to restrictive features is more than 80 inches.

4.2.3 Hydrogeology and Hydrology

No natural surface water bodies were identified on or adjacent to the Subject Property.  The nearest 
downgradient surface water body is the Pacific Ocean, located approximately 4.1 miles southwest of the 
Subject Property. 

Local groundwater gradient is expected to follow surface topography; therefore, groundwater flow near 
the Subject Property is expected to flow to the southwest.  Groundwater depths and flow gradients are 
best evaluated by a subsurface investigation involving the installation of at least three groundwater 
monitoring wells and precise measurements of hydrostatic pressure.  Monitoring wells were not 
observed on the Subject Property. 

4.3 HISTORICAL USE OF THE SUBJECT PROPERTY AND ADJOINING PROPERTIES

EBI attempted to determine the history of the Subject Property dating back to 1940 or first developed 
use.  The following table summarizes the historical use of the Subject Property and surrounding area. 

HISTORICAL USE SUMMARY
Period Historical Uses Source(s)
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Subject Property Surrounding Area
At least 1896 to 

Early 1970s
Agricultural Land Agricultural Land Aerial Photographs 

Topographic Maps
Early 1970s to 

1988
Commercial Use Residential and Commercial 

Development
Aerial Photographs 
Topographic Maps
City Directories 

1989 to Present Existing Residential Building Residential and Commercial 
Development

Aerial Photographs 
Topographic Maps
City Directories
Municipal Records
Personal Interviews
Other Historical 
Records

No environmentally significant conditions were identified on the Subject Property or surrounding 
properties during the historical review.

4.3.1 Aerial Photographs

Historical aerial photographs may be used to evaluate changes in land use and to identify visible areas of 
potential environmental concern.  A search for historical aerial photographs depicting the Subject 
Property and vicinity was conducted by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. (EDR).  It should be noted 
that the scale of the available aerial photographs precludes the distinct identification of structures and/or 
land uses on or in the vicinity of the Subject Property.  Aerial photographs depicting the Subject 
Property were reviewed and are summarized in the following table.  Copies of selected aerial 
photographs are presented in Appendix F.

AERIAL PHOTOGRAPH SUMMARY

Year Issues 
Noted Observations

Subject Property: The Subject Property appears to consist of agricultural land with no 
structures visible.

1938, 
1947, 
1953, 
1963

No

Surrounding Properties: Surrounding properties appear to consist of agricultural land

Subject Property: Two commercial structures are visible on the central and eastern 
portions of the Subject Property.

1972 No

Surrounding Properties: Surrounding properties appear to consist of commercial 
development to the north; cleared land to the east; and residential homes to the south and 
west.
Subject Property: Conditions at the Subject Property appear similar to the previous 
photograph. 

1977, 
1987

No

Surrounding Properties: Conditions on surrounding properties appear similar to the 
previous photograph with the addition of commercial development to the east.
Subject Property: The Subject Property appears as it exists in the present day; the 
existing structure is visible on the eastern portion of the property.

1990, 
1994, 
2002, 
2005, 
2009, 
2012, 
2016

No

Surrounding Properties: Surrounding properties appear as they exist in the present day 
with commercial development to the north and east and residential homes to the south 
and west.
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4.3.2 Fire Insurance Maps

A search for historical fire insurance maps depicting the Subject Property and vicinity was conducted by 
EDR Sanborn Maps, Inc. The EDR Report indicated that coverage for the vicinity of the Subject Property 
was not available.  A copy of the search documentation letter is presented in Appendix F.

4.3.3 Topographic Maps

Historical topographic maps provide information related to physical land configuration such as elevation, 
ground slope, surface water and other features.  While most buildings in densely developed urban 
centers are not depicted, topographic maps typically show structures equal to or larger than the size of 
a single-family residence in rural areas.  Other notable features such as woods, pipelines, municipal 
boundaries, and areas of filled land are often marked on topographic maps.

A search for historical topographic maps depicting the Subject Property and vicinity was conducted by 
Environmental Data Resources, Inc. (EDR).  Historical topographic maps depicting the Subject Property 
were reviewed and are summarized in the following table.  Copies of selected topographic maps are 
presented in Appendix F.

TOPOGRAPHIC MAP SUMMARY

Year Issues 
Noted Observations

Subject Property: The Subject Property is depicted as undeveloped and/or agricultural 
land with no structures or other features depicted.

1896 No

Surrounding Properties: Surrounding properties are depicted as undeveloped and/or 
agricultural land with a road depicted in the distance to the north and marshland depicted 
to the northwest.
Subject Property: Conditions at the Subject Property are similar to those depicted on 
the previous map. 

1901, 
1902

No

Surrounding Properties: Conditions on surrounding properties are similar to those 
depicted on the previous map with the addition of a road adjacent to the east and 
structures depicted in the distance to the northeast and southeast.
Subject Property: Conditions at the Subject Property are similar to those depicted on 
the previous map. 

1932, 
1935, 
1942, 
1949, 
1951

No

Surrounding Properties: Conditions on surrounding properties are similar to those 
depicted on the previous map with the addition of structures depicted in the distance to 
the northwest.
Subject Property: The Subject Property is depicted as developed land; no structures are 
depicted at the site.

1965, 
1972

No

Surrounding Properties: Surrounding properties to the west and south are shaded to 
represent developed land, properties to the east are depicted as undeveloped land with no 
structures, and a commercial building is depicted adjacent to the north. 
Subject Property: Two commercial structures are depicted on the central and eastern 
portions of the Subject Property.

1981 No

Surrounding Properties: Surrounding properties to the west and south are shaded to 
represent developed land, and commercial buildings are depicted adjacent to the north and 
east.
Subject Property: No structure or other features are depicted on the Subject Property.2012, 

2015, 
2018

No
Surrounding Properties: No structures or other notable features are depicted on the 
surrounding properties with the exception of roadways and topography. 
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4.3.4 Street Directories

Street directories are commercial publications containing names and addresses, and in many cases, 
occupations of the occupants of a particular community.  The directories may also contain information 
pertaining to business processes conducted within a community. A search for historical street 
directories was conducted by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. (EDR) at approximate five-year 
intervals.  Historical street directories were reviewed and are summarized in the following table. Copies 
of the street directories are presented in Appendix F.

STREET DIRECTORY SUMMARY

Year Issues 
Noted Occupants

1965 No The Subject Property is not listed in the research source.
1973, 1976, 

1982 No Jet Auto Supply Inc

1987 No Pals Vacuum Sewing
1992, 1995 No Guadalupe Manor, Individual Residential Tenants

2000 No Individual Residential Tenants
2005, 2010, 

2014 No Guadalupe Manor, Individual Residential Tenants

4.3.5 Recorded Land Title Records

Land title records provide information on previous ownership of a property.  Typically, deeds signifying 
transfer of a land parcel are recorded in county files and can be researched to determine the identity of 
past owners.  A “chain of title” is a continuous record of ownership for a specific parcel.  A 50-year 
chain of title search was not included in the scope of work for this assessment.

4.3.6 Property Tax Records

Information regarding the Subject Property was obtained at the City of Fountain Valley Assessor’s 
Office.  The current owner of the Subject Property was not identified.  A listing of the former Subject 
Property owners was not available for review.

4.3.7 Environmental Liens and Activity and Use Limitations

A search for Environmental Liens and Activity and Use Limitations was not included in the scope of this 
assessment. 

4.3.8 Previous Environmental Reports

EBI was provided with the following previous environmental reports performed for the Subject 
Property:  

Phase I Environmental Site Assessment, Guadalupe Manor, 17103 Magnolia Street, 
Fountain Valley, California, prepared by EBI Consulting (EBI) of Burlington, Massachusetts, 
dated November 11, 2008

The 2008 EBI Report was completed in general conformance with ASTM Standard E 1527-05. The 
following information was presented in the 2008 EBI Report: 
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 At the time of the 2008 EBI Report, the Subject Property was improved with one two- and three-
story, 71-unit apartment building. There is no basement present beneath the existing structure. The 
existing improvements were reportedly constructed in 1988-1989. 

 At the time of inspection, the Subject Property was fully occupied by an age-restricted apartment 
complex.

 Based upon review of historical resources, EBI reported that the Subject Property comprised 
farmland from at least 1901 until the 1970s then commercial use from the 1970s until 1989 when 
the existing age-restricted apartment facility was constructed.

 EBI did not identify evidence of existing or former USTs or ASTs at the Subject Property.

 Based upon review of the environmental database report, EBI identified no on-site or off-site 
facilities that were considered likely to have impacted the Subject Property.

 EBI observed one pad-mounted transformer and one hydraulic elevator at the Subject Property. The 
transformer was observed to be in good condition and no indications of leaks or staining were 
observed on or below the transformer casings. EBI observed de minimis staining on the concrete 
floor in the elevator mechanical room. EBI reported that the release of hydraulic oil appeared to be 
contained within the elevator mechanical room, and no cracks, penetrations, or other potential 
pathways to the subsurface were observed proximate to this equipment. This condition was 
considered a de minimis condition.    

Based upon the findings of the Phase I Environmental Site Assessment, EBI did not identify any 
recognized environmental conditions (RECs) associated with the Subject Property. EBI recommended 
no further action or investigation.

Phase I Environmental Site Assessment, Our Lady of Guadalupe, 17103 Magnolia Street, 
Fountain Valley, California, prepared by EBI Consulting (EBI) of Burlington, Massachusetts, 
dated August 25, 2017

The 2017 EBI Report was completed in general conformance with ASTM Standard E 1527-05. The 
following information was presented in the 2017 EBI Report: 

 At the time of the 2017 EBI Report, the Subject Property was improved with a two- and three-
story, 71-unit apartment building. There is no basement present beneath the existing structure. The 
existing improvements were reportedly constructed in 1988-1989. 

 At the time of inspection, the Subject Property was fully occupied by an age-restricted apartment 
complex.

 EBI did not identify evidence of existing or former USTs or ASTs at the Subject Property.

 Based upon review of the environmental database report, EBI identified no on-site or off-site 
facilities that were considered likely to have impacted the Subject Property.

 EBI reviewed a report entitled Phase I Environmental Site Assessment, prepared by EBI Consulting 
and dated November 11, 2008. EBI recommended no further action or investigation in the 2008 
report.
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Based upon the findings of the Phase I Environmental Site Assessment, EBI did not identify any 
recognized environmental conditions (RECs) associated with the Subject Property. EBI recommended 
no further action or investigation.

Phase I Environmental Site Assessment Update, Our Lady of Guadalupe, 17103 Magnolia 
Street, Fountain Valley, California, prepared by EBI Consulting (EBI) of Burlington, 
Massachusetts, dated March 30, 2018

The 2018 EBI Report was completed in general conformance with ASTM Standard E 1527-05. The 
following information was presented in the 2018 EBI Report: 

 At the time of the 2018 EBI Report, the Subject Property was improved with  a 71-unit multifamily 
residential complex, including one two and three-story, concrete slab-on-grade apartment building.  
Additional amenities included a leasing office, a  community room, a library, and a laundry room. 
There is no basement present beneath the existing structure. The existing improvements were 
reportedly constructed in 1989.   

 At the time of inspection, the Subject Property was fully occupied by an age-restricted apartment 
complex.

 EBI did not identify evidence of existing or former USTs or ASTs at the Subject Property.

 Based upon review of the environmental database report, EBI identified no on-site or off-site 
facilities that were considered likely to have impacted the Subject Property.

 EBI reviewed a report entitled Phase I Environmental Site Assessment, prepared by EBI Consulting 
and dated November 11, 2008. EBI recommended no further action or investigation in the 2008 
report.

 EBI reviewed a report entitled Phase I Environmental Site Assessment, prepared by EBI Consulting 
and dated September 13, 2017. EBI recommended no further action or investigation in the 2017 
report.

Based upon the findings of the Phase I Environmental Site Assessment, EBI did not identify any 
recognized environmental conditions (RECs) associated with the Subject Property. EBI recommended 
no further action or investigation.

Relevant information from the previous reports is discussed in the appropriate sections of this report, 
and portions of the previous reports are presented in Appendix H.

4.3.9 Other Historical Records and Interviews

Mr. Mario Nueva, the Assistant Property Manager, was interviewed to obtain information regarding the 
history of the Subject Property.  Mr. Nueva reported that he has been familiar with the Subject Property 
for approximately one year and the existing building was constructed in 1989.  Mr. Nueva was unaware 
of the use or occupants of the Subject Property prior to the existing improvements. 
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5.0  SUBJECT PROPERTY RECONNAISSANCE

The Subject Property reconnaissance was conducted by Mr. Tony Adabale, EBI Project Engineer, on 
November 4, 2022.  Mr. Adabale was accompanied by and interviewed Mr. Mario Nueva, the Assistant 
Property Manager.

5.1 METHODOLOGY AND LIMITING CONDITIONS

The Subject Property reconnaissance consisted of visual and/or physical observations of the Subject 
Property and improvements, adjoining properties as viewed from the Subject Property boundaries, and 
the surrounding area based on visual observations made from adjacent public thoroughfares.  Building 
exteriors were observed along the perimeter from the ground, unless described otherwise.  Building 
interiors were observed as they were made safely accessible, unless described otherwise.  

At the time of the survey, the weather was sunny and approximately 80º Fahrenheit.  During the survey, 
representative common areas, apartments units, mechanical spaces, and/or equipment and building 
components were observed, and approximately 10% of the units were surveyed. There were no 
significant portions of the Subject Property that were inaccessible or excluded from this survey.  

5.2 HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCES AND PETROLEUM PRODUCTS

5.2.1 Hazardous Substances and Petroleum Products (Identified Uses)

Notable hazardous substances or petroleum products in connection with identified uses observed at the 
Subject Property are described below. 

HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCES AND PETROLEUM PRODUCTS
General Type of 

Material 
Approximate Quantity / 

Container / Material
Location Storage 

Condition 
Cleaning Compounds 
and Janitorial Supplies

Various sized containers, ranging from 
aerosol cans to five-gallon pails

Maintenance Storage 
Room and 
Housekeeping Room

Good: No leaks 
or spills

Paint Six 5-gallon and one 4-gallon containers Maintenance Storage 
Room

Good: No leaks 
or spills

EBI did not identify evidence of significant leaks, spills, or the improper handling of petroleum or 
hazardous substances that might impact the environmental condition of the Subject Property.  

5.2.2 Hazardous Substances and Petroleum Products (Unidentified Uses)

EBI did not observe evidence of hazardous substance or petroleum products containers at the Subject 
Property that were not in connection with identified uses.  

5.2.3 Unidentified Substances Containers

EBI did not observe evidence of unidentified substances containers at the Subject Property.  

5.3 WASTE GENERATION, STORAGE, AND DISPOSAL

EBI identified the following waste streams generated at the Subject Property:
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WASTE GENERATION, STORAGE, AND DISPOSAL

Classification Type of Waste / 
Generation Process

Type of Storage / 
Location

Disposal Method / 
Contractor 

Municipal Solid Waste / 
Routine Site Operations

Solid Waste Dumpster / 
Trash Shoot Room on 
North Side of Building

Fountain Valley Public 
Works

Non-regulated Solid 
Waste

Recyclables / Routine Site 
Operations

Recycling Dumpster / 
Exterior North Side of 
Building

Fountain Valley Public 
Works

Non-regulated Liquid 
Waste

Sanitary Sewage / Routine 
Site Operations

NA (Municipal Sanitary 
Sewer)

Fountain Valley Sewer 
Services

Regulated Solid or 
Liquid Waste

None identified NA NA

Biomedical Waste None identified NA NA

No evidence of improper solid waste management or the improper disposal of hazardous substances or 
petroleum products was observed at the time of reconnaissance.

5.4 UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKS (USTS) & ABOVEGROUND STORAGE TANKS (ASTS)

5.4.1 Existing Storage Tanks

Based upon site reconnaissance, interviews, and a review of state and local records, EBI identified no 
evidence of existing USTs or ASTs located at the Subject Property. 

5.4.2 Former Storage Tanks

Based upon site reconnaissance, interviews, and a review of state and local records, EBI identified no 
evidence of former USTs or ASTs located at the Subject Property. 

5.5 OIL-CONTAINING EQUIPMENT AND POLYCHLORINATED BIPHENYLS (PCBS) 

Polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs) are a chemical component of many dielectric fluids, heat transfer fluids, 
hydraulic fluids, lubricating oils, paints, or coatings manufactured prior to July 2, 1979.  Equipment that 
may potentially contain PCBs includes electrical equipment such as transformers or capacitors or 
hydraulically operated equipment, such as elevators, compaction equipment, or manufacturing 
equipment.  The manufacture and distribution in commerce of PCBs was banned for use in 1979 by the 
United States Congress, which enacted the Toxic Substance and Control Act (TSCA).  In accordance 
with US Code of Federal Regulations Title 40 - Protection of Environment, Chapter 1 - Environmental Protection 
Agency, Subchapter R - Toxic Substance Control Act (TSCA), Part 761 - Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs) 
Manufacturing, Processing, Distribution in Commerce, and Use Prohibitions, the owner of a transformer or 
other PCB-containing equipment is responsible for equipment maintenance and remediation in the event 
of a leak or release.  

Based upon the date of construction, no potential PCB-containing equipment was identified at the 
Subject Property.  However, the following oil-containing equipment was identified at the Subject 
Property:

OIL-CONTAINING EQUIPMENT

Classification Type of Equipment Year Installed / 
Location

Staining / Releases 
Identified

Transformers and (1) Pad-mounted Unknown / North Side of No
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OIL-CONTAINING EQUIPMENT

Classification Type of Equipment Year Installed / 
Location

Staining / Releases 
Identified

Fluid-Containing 
Electrical Equipment

Electrical Transformer Building

Hydraulic Equipment (1) 4000-lb Hydraulic 
Passenger Elevator

1989 / Lobby of building No 

Other Oil-containing 
Equipment

None identified NA NA

5.6 ADDITIONAL SITE CONDITIONS

The following is a summary of visual and/or physical observations of the Subject Property on the day of 
the site visit.  Photographs of pertinent Subject Property features are presented in Appendix A.  

ADDITIONAL SITE CONDITIONS
Condition Identified
Interior Drains, Trenches, or Sumps Yes
Interior Stains or Corrosion No
Unusual Odors No
Interior Pools of Liquid No
Stained Soil or Pavement No
Stressed Vegetation No
Indications of Solid Waste Disposal No
Exterior Pits, Ponds, or Lagoons No
Wastewater or Stormwater Discharge/Disposal Yes
Oil-Water Separators or Clarifiers No
Septic Systems or Cesspools No
Wells (Drinking Water Wells, Monitoring Wells, Agricultural/Irrigation Wells, or Process 
Water Wells)

No

Petroleum or Natural Gas Pipelines/Easements No
Oil/Gas Wells No
Lead-Based Paint (LBP) Chips (not inside or part of a structure and in association with a 
structure currently or formally present that was constructed prior to 1978)

No

Floor drains were observed in the restrooms.  The floor drains reportedly discharge to the municipal 
sewer system.  No staining or other evidence of a release of hazardous substances or petroleum 
products was observed in the vicinity of the floor drains.  

Stormwater runoff from the asphalt-paved parking areas discharges to catch basins located throughout 
the parking areas at the Subject Property.  The catch basins discharge to municipal storm sewer. No 
staining or other evidence of a release of hazardous substances or petroleum products was observed in 
the vicinity of the stormwater drainage features.  

A review of the National Pipeline Mapping System did not identify any Petroleum or Natural Gas 
Pipelines located at or adjacent to the Subject Property.
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6.0  INTERVIEWS

 The following persons were interviewed to obtain information regarding recognized environmental 
conditions in connection with the property. Additionally, a Pre-Survey Questionnaire was forwarded to 
the designated Subject Property contact.  The Pre-Survey Questionnaire has been completed and 
returned to our offices. The information requested in the Pre-Survey Questionnaire is intended to assist 
in gathering information that may be material to identifying recognized environmental conditions in 
connection with the Subject Property. The Pre-Survey Questionnaire and any accompanying 
documentation are presented in Appendix C.  

INTERVIEWS

Contact / Affiliation Date of 
Communication

Years Associated 
with Subject 

Property
Telephone No.

Mr. Mario Nueva
Assistant Property Manager
Our Lady of Guadalupe

11/04/2022 1 (714) 843-1121

Pertinent information from the interviews is presented in applicable sections of this report.  
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7.0  CONDITIONS OUTSIDE THE SCOPE OF ASTM E 1527-13 

The following sections address environmental issues or conditions at the Subject Property that parties 
may wish to assess in connection with commercial real estate that are outside the scope of ASTM 
Practice E 1527-13 (non-scope considerations).

7.1 ASBESTOS-CONTAINING MATERIAL (ACM)

Asbestos is a term used to describe a group of six naturally occurring crystalline fiber minerals.  
Asbestos has excellent thermal stability, a high degree of tensile strength, and has been used extensively 
in the textile, insulation, and building industries, particularly as a component in fireproofing, decorative 
coatings, insulation materials, and as reinforcement for plaster binders in building products.  Asbestos-
containing building materials are generally classified as friable or non-friable.  Friable materials are those 
which can be crumbled, pulverized, or reduced to powder by hand pressure, or by normal use or 
maintenance can be expected to emit asbestos fibers into the air.  Non-friable ACM is a potential 
concern if it is damaged by maintenance work, demolition, or other activities, at which time it may be 
considered friable.

Based upon the date of construction (1989 or later) and in accordance with the scope of work for this 
assessment, EBI did not conduct a survey for the presence of ACM. However, per the HUD 2020 MAP 
Guide, Section 9.6.2.F, for structures built in 1989 or later, HUD requires projects to report any 
knowledge of asbestos use at the property and to verify the composition of roofing materials, either 
through direct documentation (e.g. receipts or labels) or through sampling and analysis. No knowledge 
of asbestos use was reported to EBI for the Subject Property and direct documentation verifying the 
composition of roofing materials are not asbestos-containing materials (ACMs) has not been provided to 
EBI. Additionally, the roofing materials were reported to be in good condition. Additionally, prior 
environmental reports did not identify the presence of ACMs. 

There is currently no Asbestos Operations and Maintenance (O&M) Plan in place at the Subject 
Property.  

7.2 RADON

One common constituent of soil and rock is the unstable element uranium.  One of the decay products 
of uranium is radon, a colorless, odorless gas.  Under certain natural conditions, the radon gas can enter 
surface soils and become part of the “soil gas” environment, which then can enter the air, including air 
inside of buildings.  When soil gas that contains radon enters a building, radon and its decay products 
are directly either inhaled, or attached to dust on walls, floors and in the air, which then can be inhaled.  
These decay products then undergo further decay, resulting in the release of subatomic alpha particles.  
This alpha particle radiation can cause mutations in lung tissue, which can lead to lung cancer.  The risk 
of contracting lung cancer from radon increases with an increase in the concentration of radon in the air 
that is breathed by building occupants.  EPA recommends mitigation for residences with radon 
concentrations at or above 4 picocuries per liter of air (pCi/L).

Radon typically enters a building at points of ground contact.  The highest concentrations are typically 
found at the lowest levels of the building; however, radon can also travel vertically within a structure via 
transmission pathways and accumulate on upper floors.  Elevated concentrations of indoor radon can 
also be caused by radon emanation from building materials such as concrete and masonry block.

The EPA Map of Radon Zones indicates that the Subject Property is located within a Zone 3 radon area.  
Zone 3 is defined as an area that has a low potential for radon gas, with a predicted average indoor 
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radon screening level less than 2.0 picoCuries per liter (pCi/L).  The EPA recommended Action Level 
for radon is 4.0 pCi/L.

EBI conducted a radon screening at the Subject Property as part of this assessment including sampling 
and analysis in accordance with the HUD MAP Guide and conformance with HUD Office of Multifamily 
Development Radon Policy and ANSI/AARST MAMF (Protocol for Conducting Radon Decay Product 
Measurement in Multifamily Buildings).  Per the referenced protocols, tests were placed in a minimum of 
100% of the ground contact and 10% of upper floor apartments in each building.  The sampling was 
conducted and supervised by Radon Professionals.

Between October 28 and 31, 2022, EBI conducted a limited short-term radon screening of the Subject 
Property by testing 28 residential and 3 non‐residential areas.  The radon test canisters were exposed 
for a minimum of 48 hours and were sent to Air Chek, Inc. in Mills River, North Carolina for analysis.  
Based on the analytical lab results, the locations contain indoor radon concentrations below the EPA 
action level of 4.0 pCi/L. The quality assurance plan for the project was in control. No additional action 
is recommended. The radon laboratory report is appended.
 
Per HUD MAP Guide, 9.6.3.5., newly constructed buildings in all radon zones are required to 
incorporate radon-resistant construction features and follow all requirements referenced in ANSI-
AARST CC-1000-2018, Soil Gas Control Systems in New Construction of Buildings.  During 
construction, all radon resistant construction must be completed under the direct supervision of a 
Radon Professional.  Following completion of construction, radon testing is required in accordance with 
ANSI/AARST MAMF (Protocol for Conducting Radon Decay Product Measurement in Multifamily 
Buildings).  If post-construction test results are above the threshold (≥ 4.0 pCi/L), retrofit of mitigation 
systems or conversion from passive to fan-powered mitigation systems is required followed by post-
mitigation testing (to confirm the systems are functioning correctly and radon concentrations have been 
reduced to below the EPA action level).  All testing and mitigation required as a result of this testing 
must be performed by, or under the direct supervision of a Radon Professional.  

7.3 LEAD-BASED PAINT (LBP)

Use of lead in household paint was banned by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) effective 
January 1, 1978.  The EPA and the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD) 
consider lead-based paint as containing a lead concentration equal to or greater than 1.0 milligram per 
square centimeter (mg/cm²) or 0.5% lead by weight, as defined by Title X of the 1992 Housing and 
Community Development Act.  

Based on the date of construction and in accordance with the scope of work of this assessment, a LBP 
survey was not conducted at the Subject Property.  

7.4 LEAD IN DRINKING WATER

Lead has historically been used in pipes, solder, and brass fixtures used in water distribution systems and 
building plumbing systems.  In 1986, EPA banned the use of lead at concentrations exceeding 0.2% lead 
in solder and 8% lead in other plumbing materials.  Lead in drinking water results primarily from 
corrosion of lead containing materials in service lines or from corrosion of lead containing materials in 
building plumbing systems such as lead solder, brass, bronze, and other lead containing alloys.  The EPA 
Action Level for lead in public drinking water supplies is 0.015 parts per million (ppm) or 0.015 
milligrams per liter (mg /L).  
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Municipal water service is provided to the Subject Property by City of Fountain Valley Public Works 
Department.  Potable water is reportedly obtained from groundwater from six City wells, one imported 
water connection originating from Northern California, and the Colorado River by the Municipal Water 
District of Orange County (MWDOC) via Metropolitan Water District of Southern California 
(MWDSC). Based upon review of the 2022 Water Quality Report, the municipal water supply meets all 
current criteria established by the Safe Drinking Water Act (SDWA) and local municipal drinking water 
standards, including those for lead.  Based upon the existing municipal water service and in accordance 
with the scope of work for this assessment, EBI did not conduct lead-in-drinking water sampling at the 
Subject Property.

7.5 AGGREGATED AREAS

HUD must aggregate together related activities when determining what should be included as part of 
the project. Where a parcel that secures the mortgage is part of a larger site, the project should be 
defined as the multifamily parcel plus the parts of the rest of the site that are directly related to the 
multifamily development (access roads, parking, storm water detention systems, open spaces, utility 
connections, etc.). What gets defined as directly related is contextual and it depends on project 
circumstances and may vary from project to project. 

In most cases, the Phase I Environmental Site Assessment is only required to cover the collateral parcel. 
However, the Phase I Environmental Site Assessment must consider the impact of contamination from 
offsite parcels, including aggregated areas, on the collateral parcel. Remediation would be required for 
non-collateral (aggregated) areas only to the extent the hazard could affect the health and safety of 
occupants of the property securing the mortgage, conflict with the intended utilization of the property, 
and as it relates to HUD requirements for off-site contamination. 

EBI is not aware of any areas outside the collateral property (Subject Property) that would need to be 
aggregated as part of this undertaking. 

7.6 TIER 1 VAPOR ENCROACHMENT SCREENING

EBI has conducted a Tier 1 Vapor Encroachment Screen (VES) in general conformance with the 
American Society for Testing Materials (ASTM) Standard E 2600-15, Standard Guide for Vapor 
Encroachment Screening on Property Involved in Real Estate Transactions, dated October 1, 2015. 

7.6.1 Purpose and Scope-of-Services

The purpose of this Tier 1 VES is to conduct an initial screening to identify a vapor encroachment 
condition (VEC).  A VEC is defined as the presence or likely presence of chemical(s) of concern (COC) 
vapors in the vadose zone of the Subject Property, caused by the release of vapors from contaminated 
soil and/or groundwater either on or near the Subject Property, as identified by Tier 1 or Tier II 
procedures. 
 
The VES process is a two-tiered screening process. The Tier 1 VES is based upon information typically 
collected during an ASTM Standard E 1527 Phase I ESA and is typically focused on known or suspected 
contaminated properties that may exist in the area of concern (AOC).  The Tier 1 VES includes, but is 
not limited to, the following: review of Federal, state, local, and tribal government records, as reported 
in the regulatory database report; chemical use and historical records of prior uses on the Subject 
Property and within proximity of the Subject Property; soil characteristics; geological characteristics; 
contaminant characteristics and plume migration data (if this data is readily available); significant conduits 
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that that might provide preferential pathways for vapor migration; and groundwater depth and 
groundwater flow data.  

Search Distance Test and Chemicals of Concern Test
The Tier 1 screening includes the following: (1) a Search Distance Test to determine whether there are 
any known or suspect contaminated properties within the AOC; and (2) a Chemicals of Concern Test 
to determine for those known or suspect contaminated properties within the AOC whether COC are 
likely to be present.  

Standard environmental record sources were reviewed pertaining to the Subject Property and to 
properties within the AOC (i.e., within the Approximate Minimum Search Distances, as defined by 
ASTM Standard E 2600-15 Guide).  The Approximate Minimum Search Distance is based upon the type 
of COC known or suspected to exist in any release from a property, that is, non-petroleum 
hydrocarbon COC (such as chlorinated solvents) versus petroleum hydrocarbon chemicals of concern 
(PHCOC), and the location of the known or suspect source of contamination with respect to the 
Subject Property.  The AOC is generally one-third of a mile (1,760 feet) around the Subject Property for 
COC and one-tenth of a mile (520 feet) around the Subject Property for PHCOC. Approximate 
minimum search distances surrounding the Subject Property to identify the AOC are specified below:

SUMMARY OF FEDERAL, STATE, AND TRIBAL AGENCY DATABASE
Approximate Minimum Search Distances

Regulatory Database COC PHCOC
Federal NPL Sites 1/3 mile 1/10 mile
Federal CERCLIS Sites 1/3 mile 1/10 mile
Federal RCRA CORRACTS Sites 1/3 mile 1/10 mile
Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD Sites 1/3 mile 1/10 mile
Federal RCRA Generators Sites Subject Property Only Subject Property Only
Federal Engineering / Institutional Control Sites Subject Property Only Subject Property Only
Federal ERNS Sites Subject Property Only Subject Property Only
State and Tribal equivalent NPL / CERCLIS Sites 1/3 mile 1/10 mile
State and Tribal Spills Sites Subject Property Only Subject Property Only
State and Tribal Landfill or Solid Waste Disposal Sites 1/3 mile 1/10 mile
State and Tribal Leaking Storage Tank Sites 1/3 mile 1/10 mile
State and Tribal Registered Storage Tank Sites Subject Property Only Subject Property Only
State and Tribal Engineering & Institutional Control Sites Subject Property Only Subject Property Only
State and Tribal Voluntary Cleanup Sites 1/3 mile 1/10 mile
State and Tribal Brownfield Sites 1/3 mile 1/10 mile
COC: Chemicals of Concern 
PHCOC: Petroleum Hydrocarbon Chemicals of Concern

If there are known or suspect sources of contamination identified within the AOC, the data contained in 
the standard environmental record sources is further reviewed in order to evaluate the likelihood that a 
VEC exists at the Subject Property.  

Plume Test and Critical Distance Determination
If information related to the boundaries of a contaminant plume from known contaminated properties is 
available, a Critical Distance test may be conducted. The Critical Distance is defined as the lineal 
distance between the nearest edge of the contaminant plume and the nearest Subject Property 
boundary.  The Critical Distance is equal to 100 feet for COC or 30 feet for dissolved PHCOC. The 
Critical Distance for PHCOC as light non-aqueous phase liquid (LNAPL), such as gasoline product, is 
100 feet.   
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If groundwater flow direction can be estimated, the AOC in the downgradient direction may be reduced 
to the area within the Critical Distance during the Tier 1 screening.  Additionally, the crossgradient 
direction may be reduced to the critical distance plus one half of a reasonable estimation of the 
contaminated plume width or 365 feet.  It is not necessary to obtain information regarding the 
contaminant plume dimensions for downgradient and cross-gradient contaminated properties, as the 
Critical Distance is measured from the nearest Subject Property boundary directly to the source on the 
off-site downgradient property that is the origin of the contamination (with the contamination migrating 
away from the Subject Property). 

For a contaminated property located upgradient of the Subject Property, the Critical Distance 
determination requires knowledge of the length and depth of the groundwater contaminant plume. Such 
information is required to determine the lineal distance from the groundwater contaminant plume edge 
to the nearest existing or planned structure on the Subject Property, or the nearest Subject Property 
boundary if there are no existing or planned structures on the Subject Property. Data related to 
contaminant plume characteristics and dimensions associated with off-site contaminated properties is 
not typically available during the Tier 1 screening process and is typically obtained during the Tier 2 
screening process.  If it is not possible to conservatively estimate contaminant plume dimensions, then 
the AOC cannot be reduced in upgradient directions during the Tier 1 screening process.

Data regarding site-specific soil characteristics may also be used to adjust the AOC. Low permeability in 
soil, such as soil high in clay and/or silt content, generally tends to restrict soil gas movement, as may 
soil with high moisture content. Conversely, high porosity in soil tends to enhance soil gas movement.  If 
known, this data may be used as a basis to either expand or reduce the AOC.  

Possible Conclusions of Tier 1 VES
The conclusions from the Tier 1 screening is (1) a VEC exists or (2) a VEC does not exist.  If a VEC 
does not exist, then the VES process is considered complete in accordance with ASTM Standard E 2600-
15 Guide.  Vapor encroachment would unlikely be an issue of concern in connection with the vadose 
zone of the Subject Property, vapor intrusion would unlikely be an issue of concern in connection with 
existing or planned structures on the Subject Property, and no further action or investigation would be 
recommended.  If a VEC exists at the Subject Property, the environmental professional should 
determine whether or not the VEC represents a Recognized Environmental Condition (REC).  If the 
VEC represents a REC, then further action or investigation may be recommended, including a Tier 2 
Screening and/or mitigation.  Note that both Tier 2 Screening and mitigation are beyond the scope of 
the Tier 1 Screening process.  

Tier 2 Vapor Encroachment Screening
If a VEC exists as determined by the Tier 1 screening process, then a more refined Tier 2 VES may be 
completed in order to further evaluate the VEC.  Tier 2 focuses on characteristics of the contaminant 
plume associated with contaminated properties and the proximity of said contaminant plume to the 
Subject Property.  This data is not typically available during the Tier 1 screening process and is typically 
obtained from state regulatory files and may also be obtained from other available documents and/or 
may be collected via sampling.  Tier 2 applies numeric screening criteria to existing or newly collected 
soil, soil gas, and/or groundwater testing results to evaluate whether or not a VEC exists. A Tier 2 VES 
has two data collection components: one non-invasive and one invasive.  

Non-Invasive Data Collection: If data regarding the source of contamination and its migration in the 
subsurface is available and accessible in regulatory files and/or from other available documents, then the 
Tier 2 investigation can be non-invasive. The non-invasive investigation includes review at the 
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appropriate regulatory agency of available subsurface investigation reports and/or other available 
documents regarding known or suspected contaminated properties within the AOC. The objective of 
the non-invasive component of the Tier 2 screening process is to identify from existing subsurface 
investigation reports and/or other available information in regulatory agency files the extent of the 
contaminated plume and its behavior, the specific COC and their respective concentrations, and the 
status of remediation. Using this information, a Critical Distance Determination may be performed.

Invasive Data Collection: If data regarding the source of contamination and its migration in the 
subsurface is not available or accessible or if there are preferential pathways, then the Tier 2 screening 
process can be invasive. An invasive investigation may include sampling of soil, soil gas, and/or 
groundwater on the Subject Property, at the Subject Property boundary, or off-site. 

Mitigation
If the vapor encroachment and/or vapor intrusion pathway is determined to be complete at the Subject 
Property, there are a variety of mitigation alternatives, including intrinsically safe building design, 
engineering controls (e.g., a vapor mitigation system such as a chemical vapor barrier, a sub-slab 
depressurization system, a methane control system, or a radon control system), institutional controls, 
and/or removal or remediation of the contaminated media causing the VEC. Selection, design, and 
implementation of appropriate mitigation alternatives is beyond the scope of this assessment.  

7.6.2 Government Records Review

A Vapor Encroachment Screen Worksheet was completed through Environmental Data Resources, Inc. 
(EDR) of Milford, Connecticut.  Standard environmental record sources were reviewed in order to 
identify whether there are known or suspected sources of contamination located within the AOC. The 
Approximate Minimum Search Distance is based upon the type of COC known or suspected to exist in 
any release from a property and the location of the known or suspect source of contamination with 
respect to the Subject Property.  

The findings of the Vapor Encroachment Screen Worksheet did not identify VECs in connection with 
the Subject Property.  The Subject Property was not identified as a listed site in the standard 
environmental record sources.  Each off-site property listed in the standard environmental record 
sources was determined to not likely represent a VEC to the Subject Property based on one or more of 
the following factors: COC are not likely to be present at the site; the site is located outside of the 
AOC and/or Critical Distance; hydrologic characteristics and/or soil characteristics suggests that 
contaminant vapors would not migrate from the site to the Subject Property; and/or reported sampling 
data indicates that the site does not represent a VEC.  A copy of the Vapor Encroachment Screen 
Worksheet is presented in Appendix E.

7.6.3 Current and Historical Use of the Subject Property and Adjoining Properties

EBI did not identify current or historical conditions on the Subject Property or adjoining properties that 
may be considered likely to represent a VEC to the Subject Property.  Refer to Sections 2.0, 4.3, and 5.0 
for information regarding current and historical use of the Subject Property and adjoining properties.  

7.6.4 Tier 1 Vapor Encroachment Screening Conclusions

The findings of the Vapor Encroachment Screen Worksheet did not identify VECs in connection with 
the Subject Property.  EBI did not identify current or historical conditions on the Subject Property or 
adjoining properties that may be considered likely to represent a VEC to the Subject Property.  Based 



Phase I Environmental Site Assessment Our Lady of Guadalupe 
EBI Project # 1722000558 17103 Magnolia Street, Fountain Valley, California 

EBI Consulting 38

upon the findings of this Tier 1 Vapor Encroachment Screen, the VES process is considered complete in 
accordance with ASTM Standard E 2600-15 Guide, vapor intrusion is unlikely to be an issue of concern 
in connection with existing or planned structures on the Subject Property, and no further action or 
investigation is recommended.  

It should be noted that this Tier 1 Vapor Encroachment Screen is not a formal assessment of indoor air 
quality and did not include review of regulatory agency files, calculations, testing or sampling, or 
evaluation of mitigation alternatives. 
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8.0  FINDINGS AND OPINIONS

EBI has performed this Phase I Environmental Site Assessment of the Subject Property in conformance 
with the scope and limitations of ASTM E 1527-13.  Any exceptions to, or deletions from, this practice 
are described in Section 1.0 of this report.  This assessment has identified no evidence of recognized 
environmental conditions (RECs), controlled recognized environmental conditions (CRECs), or historic recognized 
environmental conditions (HRECs) in connection with the Subject Property. 

However, the following conditions outside the scope of ASTM E 1527-13 were identified:  

 Based upon the date of construction (1989 or later) and in accordance with the scope of work for 
this assessment, EBI did not conduct a survey for the presence of ACM. However, per the HUD 
2020 MAP Guide, Section 9.6.2.F, for structures built in 1989 or later, HUD requires projects to 
report any knowledge of asbestos use at the property and to verify the composition of roofing 
materials, either through direct documentation (e.g. receipts or labels) or through sampling and 
analysis. No knowledge of asbestos use was reported to EBI for the Subject Property and direct 
documentation verifying the composition of roofing materials are not asbestos-containing materials 
(ACMs) has not been provided to EBI. Additionally, the roofing materials were reported to be in 
good condition. Additionally, prior environmental reports did not identify the presence of ACMs. 
There is currently no Asbestos Operations and Maintenance (O&M) Plan in place at the Subject 
Property.  Asbestos is a condition outside the scope of ASTM Practice E 1527-13 and is not 
considered a recognized environmental condition (REC).  

 Per HUD MAP Guide, 9.6.3.5., newly constructed buildings in all radon zones are required to 
incorporate radon-resistant construction features and follow all requirements referenced in ANSI-
AARST CC-1000-2018, Soil Gas Control Systems in New Construction of Buildings.  During 
construction, all radon resistant construction must be completed under the direct supervision of a 
Radon Professional.  Following completion of construction, radon testing is required in accordance 
with ANSI/AARST MAMF (Protocol for Conducting Radon Decay Product Measurement in 
Multifamily Buildings).  If post-construction test results are above the threshold (≥ 4.0 pCi/L), 
retrofit of mitigation systems or conversion from passive to fan-powered mitigation systems is 
required followed by post-mitigation testing (to confirm the systems are functioning correctly and 
radon concentrations have been reduced to below the EPA action level).  All testing and mitigation 
required as a result of this testing must be performed by, or under the direct supervision of a Radon 
Professional. Radon is a condition outside the scope of ASTM Practice E 1527-13 and is not 
considered a recognized environmental condition (REC).
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9.0  RECOMMENDATIONS

Based upon the findings of this investigation, EBI offers the following recommendations:  

 EBI recommends the development and implementation of an Asbestos Operations and Maintenance 
(O&M) Plan for the Subject Property.  This O&M Plan provides the procedures and guidelines that, 
when used during facility cleaning, maintenance, and general operations, will minimize human 
exposure to asbestos fibers and minimize release of asbestos fibers to the environment.  This O&M 
Plan is a long-term management approach.  Estimated cost: $500.

 Per HUD MAP Guide, 9.6.3.5., newly constructed buildings in all radon zones are required to 
incorporate radon-resistant construction features and follow all requirements referenced in ANSI-
AARST CC-1000-2018, Soil Gas Control Systems in New Construction of Buildings.  During 
construction, all radon resistant construction must be completed under the direct supervision of a 
Radon Professional.  Following completion of construction, radon testing is required in accordance 
with ANSI/AARST MAMF (Protocol for Conducting Radon Decay Product Measurement in 
Multifamily Buildings).  If post-construction test results are above the threshold (≥ 4.0 pCi/L), 
retrofit of mitigation systems or conversion from passive to fan-powered mitigation systems is 
required followed by post-mitigation testing (to confirm the systems are functioning correctly and 
radon concentrations have been reduced to below the EPA action level).  All testing and mitigation 
required as a result of this testing must be performed by, or under the direct supervision of a Radon 
Professional.  Estimated Cost: Action Item.
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1. View of the south side of the Subject Property building

2. View of the east side of the Subject Property building from the southeast
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3. View of the west side of the Subject Property building from the 
southwest

4. View along the north side of the Subject Property building
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5. Lobby in the Subject Property building

6. Common room in the Subject Property building
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7. Typical office in the Subject Property building

8. Typical hallway in the Subject Property building
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9. Typical resident kitchen in the Subject Property building

10. Typical resident bathroom in the Subject Property building
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11. Laundry room in the Subject Property building

12. Restroom in the Subject Property building
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13. Furnace in the Subject Property building

14. Maintenance room in the Subject Property building
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15. Typical maintenance chemical storage in the Subject Property building

16. Typical paint storage in the Subject Property building
































































































